Approved :5' 7 ~ d} =

Date
MINUTES OF THE __ HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
The meeting was called to order by BILL BUNTEN e at
_1:40 xxX/hm. on Tuesday, March 1 183 in room 214=S _ of the Capitol.

All members were present except:

Committee staff present: Marlin Rein -- Legislative Research
Lyn Entrikin Goering =-- Legislative Research
Bill Gilmore -- Legislative Research
Jim Wilson -- Office of the Revisor
LewJene Schneider -- Administrative Assistant
Charlene Wilson -- Committee Secretary

Conferees appearing before the committee:
Representative Robert Frey on HB 2132
Representative Jim Lowther on HB 2132
Jim Cobler, Department of Administration, Accounts & Reports
Jim Wilson, Office of the Revisor
Marlin Rein, Legislative Research
Professor Arno Knapper, University of Kansas, AAUP
Professor Ernest E. Angino, University of Kansas, AAUP
Bill Wolf, Legislative Research
Dr. Frank Kleffner, Director, Institute of Logopedics
Charles Hamm, Chief Council for SRS
Dan Carrol, Department of Administration

Others present: (Attachment I).

The meeting was called to order at 1:40 p.m.

The Chairman indicated that with all the items on the agenda for today that v
would tentatively plan to come back to finish up on today's work at 5:00 p.m.
if necessary.

The Chairman turned to Final Action on the following bills.

House Bill No. 2132 -- "An Act relating to alcohol and drug safety action pro-
grams; abolishing the alcohol and drug abuse safety action program fund and
providing for payments and transfers therefrom; amending K.S.A. 8-1008 and
repealing the existing section.”

The Chairman called upon Representative Frey to explain a proposed substitute
with some amendments for HB 2132. (Attachment II). The original bill had
removed SRS from making recommendations in such programs. The substitute bill
would provide that certification would be made at either the local level by the
district judges, or if they did not desire to do so, SRS would be allowed to
handle the responsibility. The certification would be done at the discretion of
the district judges. If they choose not to certify the programs for their local
district then SRS would do so. If the certification is done at the local level
the fees would remain at the local level. If the certification were to be
handled by SRS then SRS would submit all but 15% of the fees back to the local
district. Representative Frey indicated that all programs would have to have
certain minimum requirements that would have to be followed. This substitute
bill would also stipulate that a recertification of the program would be done
every four years.

Representative Heinemann expressed some concern with the fact that, as the bill
states, all judges have to agree and indicated that the possibility might exist
that one judge could veto the decision. Representative Frey indicated that this
might be a remote possibility in which case the determination would fall into
the hands of SRS. Representative Shriver questioned if the bill might be
changed to read that the majority of judges had to concur with the decision
rather than all of the judges concurring. Representative Frey indicated that
he would have no problem with making this change to the substitute bill.

Unless specifically noted, the individual remarks recorded herein have not
been transcribed verbatim. Individual remarks as reported herein have not
been submitted to the individuals appearing before the committee for

editing or corrections. Page 1 Of e S




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __HOUSE COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

room 514-S  Statehouse, at _1:40  ¥%¥/p.m. on _Tuesday, March 1 1983,

Representative Farrar expressed some concern with regard to having one community.
based program within a specified judicial district when that area could be fairly
wide—-spread. Representative Frey indicated that if a program was offered to

the district that would only cover part of the district, then the judge would
probably not approve it and it would then be the responsibility of SRS.

Representative Lowther moved to amend HB 2132 by adopting the substitute bill.
Representative Chronister seconded. Motion carried.

Representative Shriver moved to amend the substitute bill on the second page,

7th line from the bottom to read " the majority of municipal judges" rather
than "all municipal judges". Representative Heinemann seconded. Motion
carried.

Representative Meacham moved to amend the substitute bill on page 2, item 5,
subsection d., by striking the sentence that states "No more than one community-
based alcohol and drug safety program shall be certified in any one judicial
district”. Seconded by Representative Duncan. Motion carried.

Representative Lowther moved to report HB 2132 favorable for passage as amended.
Representative Chronister seconded. Motion carried.

At this point, Chairman Bunten referred to two members of the AAUP to appear
before the committee to dispute the hard times that are being faced by professors
and students at the regents' institutions.

Professor Arno Knapper was the first to appear to express how the budget deficits
are effecting the students and professors. He stated that many professors

and students have been greatly handicapped by not having adeguate materials

or facilities available to them for carrying out classroom duties. He further
stated that duplicating privileges have been cut back greatly, which also causes
a deficit in classroom aids.

Professor Ernest E. Angino addressed the issue of equipment and its upkeep. He
stated that equipment is not in good working order and is not being maintained
due to the lack of funds to keep the equipment in working order. He also indi-
cated a shortage of eguipment in the classrooms. He indicated that every year
for the past 10 years OOE has been alloted to the universities at one-half the
rate of inflation and the impact of this has been great.

The Chairman once again returned to the consideration of final action.

House Bill No. 2303 -- "An Act concerning prompt payment of certain amounts
owed by state and local government agencies; imposing interest penalties under
certain circumstances; prescribing duties for the director of accounts and
reports; authorizing rules and regulations."”

Jim Cobler was called upon by the Chairman to present a proposed amendment to

HB 2303. (Attachment III). The primary concern deals with the fiscal effect
this bill could have. It has been estimated that the loss of discounts that
would be required by this bill would be $2,857,000.00 per year. He indicated
that the amendment that is being proposed would strike the interest and discount
penalties but leave the mandated prompt payment feature of the bill in tact.

Mr. Cobler added that the agencies would be required to pay promptly and if they
do not, they will be required to report to him and the legislature.

Jim Wilson was called upon by the Chairman to review another proposed amendment
to EB 2303. (Attachment IV). He indicated that the amendments do two things.
First of all, they clarify what was intended and also removes the requirement
the interest penalty would be accruing from the date of the discount payment
date as opposed to the payment date normally within the 30 days.

Representative Duncan moved the adoption of Mr. Cobler's amendment. Seconded
by Representative Wisdom. Following committee discussion the motion carried.

Page 2 of _5




-

CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE __HOUSE ___ COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

room __214~S Statehouse, at 1340 X¥¥/p.m. on Tuesday, March 1 , 1983,

Representative Duncan moved that the amendments on page two of Attachment IV be
adopted. Representative Louis seconded. Motion carried.

Representative Meacham moved that HB 2303 be reported favorable for passage as

amended. Seconded by Representative Holderman. Motion carried.
Senate Bill No. 17 -- "An Act concerning Kansas affiliated family practice

residency training programs; amending K.S.A. 76-368 and K.S.A. 1982 Supp. 76-370
and repealing the existing section.™

Marlin Rein was called upon by the Chairman to review the provisions of this bill
for the members of the committee before taking final action. Mr. Rein indicated
that this bill basically does two things. First of all, it prohibits the
university from establishing any further programs, except at Salina and secondly,
it removes the statutory limitations on the level of state financial support,
thereby leaving it to the discretion of the university and the legislature to
determine the level of state funding support for the Salina program.

Representative Miller moved that the bill be reported favorable for passage.
Seconded by Representative Solbach. Motion carried.

Chairman Bunten brought to the attention of the committee a request that he had
received from Representative Crowell to introduce a bill and have it referred
back to the Transportation Committee. (Attachment V). Representative Duncan
moved that the Ways and Means Committee introduce this bill and that it be
referred back to the Transportation Committee for consideration. Seconded by
Representative Chronister. Motion carried.

The Chairman turned to consideration of subcommittee reports.

House Bill No. 2135, ANIMAL HEALTH FY83.

Representative Farrar reported on this agency. The subcommittee concurs with
the recommendation of the Governor with some exceptions. Representative Farrar
moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded by Representative
Mainey. Motion carried. (Attachment VI).

House Bill No. 2107, Section 3, ANIMAL HEALTH FY 84.

Representative Farrar reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs with
the Governor's recommendation with some exception. A proposed amendment has
been recommended by the subcommittee. Representative Farrar moved the adoption
of the subcommittee report. Seconded by Representative Dyck. Motion carried.
(Attachments VII and VIII). By adoption of this subcommittee report the
proposed amendment was also adopted.

House Bill No. 2135, Section 10, GRAIN INSPECTION DEPARTMENT FY83.
Representative Mainey reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs with
the Governor's amended recommendation. Representative Mainey moved the adoption
of the subcommittee report. Seconded by Representative Farrar. Motion carried.
(Attachment IX).

House Bill No. 2107, Section 4, GRAIN INSPECTION DEPARTMENT FY84.
Representative Mainey reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs with
the Governor's recommendation with some exceptions. Representative Mainey
moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Representative Farrar seconded.
Motion carried. (Attachment X).

House Bill No. 2107, Section 7, STATE CONSERVATION COMMISSION FY84.
Representative Dyck reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs with

the Governor's recommendation with some recommended changes. Representative Dycl]
moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded by Representative
Farrar. Motion carried. (Attachment XI).

Page 3 of 5




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE _ COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

room _214~S Statehouse, at _1:40  ¥¥¥/p.m. on _ _Tuesday, March 1 1983

House Bill No. 2107, Section 5, STATE FAIR FY84.

Representative Louls reported on this section. The subcommittee concurs with
the Governor's recommendation with some adjustments. Representative Duncan
moved to amend the subcommittee report by adding that the agency be requested
to consider the stage placement before they sell tickets for the seats to
alleviate the problem that was incurred last year regarding the stage not being
visible from various seating locations. Seconded by Representative Solbach.
Motion carried. Representative Louis moved the adoption of the subcommittee
report as amended. Seconded by Representative Bussman. Motion carried.
(Attachment XITI).

House Bill No. 2085, Section 2, ABSTRACT BOARD OF EXAMINERS FY84.
Representative Wisdom reported on this section.. The subcommittee concurs with

the Governor's recommendation with some adjustments. Representative Wisdom
moved the adoption of the subcommittee report. Seconded by Representative
Luzzati. Motion carried. (Attachment XIII).

The Chairman turned to consideration of HB 2499.

House Bill No. 2499 -- "An Act concerning certain claims against the state;
making appropriations, authorizing certain transfers, imposing certain restric-
tions and limitations, and directing or authorizing certain disbursements, pro-
cedures and acts incidental to the foregoing."

Bill Wolf was called upon by the Chairman to explain the provisions of this bill
to the committee. Questions were addressed section by section as they occurred.

Regarding Section 2, Representative Mainey asked if there had been any extenua-
ting circumstances as to why these claims had not been claimed on time. Mr.
Wolf indicated that it has been a long-standing rule of the Special Claims
Committee to extend the statutory deadlines for payment of the refund. Gene-
rally these claims are made by claimants who charge their fuel and do not pay
for it until the end of the harvest or whatever, and the time for filing has
expired by the time they pay their bills.

Regarding Section 4, Jim Wilson indicated that the total amount of this claim
should read $15,043.40 rather than $7,858.32.

Regarding Section 6, a proposed amendment was presented by Chairman Bunten.
(Attachment XIV). Representative Rolfs moved the adoption of the amendment.
Seconded by Representative Louls. Motion carried.

Regarding section 8, it appears that differences of opinion have occurred as

to what the contractual obligations were between the state and the institute of
Logopedics, as to which services were to be provided. The second dispute deals
with determining who was to pay for the services that were provided.

Mr. Frank Kleffner was called upon by the Chairman to appear before the commit-
tee in dispute of this claim. He referred to written material during his testi-
mony. (Attachment XV).

At this time, the Chairman indicated that the committee would recess until 5:00.
The committee resumed consideration of HB 2499 at 5:10 p.m.
Mr. Charles Hamm was called upon by Chairman Bunten to address the committee

regarding section 11. He referred to several printed aids during his testimony.
(Attachment XVI).

Following considerable committee discussion on Section 11, Representative Duncan

made a motoin to strike the amount of $145,167.90 in line 729 and insert in lieu

thereof the amount of $290,335.81. The motion was seconded by Representative

Meacham. The motion lost.

Page 4 of _5




CONTINUATION SHEET

MINUTES OF THE HOUSE  COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS
room _______514“’8, Statehouse, at _1:40  ¥%¥/p.m. on _Tuesday, March 1 1983,
Representative Shriver made a motion to remove section 11 from the bill. The

motion was seconded by Representative Arbuthnot. Following considerable com-
mittee discussion on this motion, the motion carried. Chairman Bunten appointed
a subcommittee to study this section. The subcommittee will consist of Repre-
gsentatives Shriver, Duncan and Myers, with Representative Shriver serving as

the Chairman. They were asked to report back to the committee with the results.

Regarding Section 23, subsections (b) and (c), Chairman Bunten asked if these
accidents were related to carelessness or disrepair of the equipment. Mr. Wolf
responded that in both instances there was no question that there were some
problems with the equipment and the inmates were using the equipment properly
in the performance of their duties.

Regarding Section 31, Chairman Bunten asked if the tools that had been stolen
were insured in any way. Mr. Wolf indicated that they were not. He added that
when a person is hired for these positions, one stipulation is that they are
required to furnish their own tools necessary in performing their duties. The
state does not carry insurance on such tools stored in the workshop.

Chairman Bunten called upon Dan Carrol of the Department of Administration to
review a claim between J.E. Dunn Construction Company vs. PPG Industries, Inc.
and the State of Kansas. (Attachment XVII). Representative Heinemann moved

to amend HB 2499 by the addition of this claim. Representative Miller seconded.
Motion carried.

Representative Heinemann moved that HB 2499 be recommended favorable for passage
as amended. Representative Chronister seconded. Motion carried.

The meeting was adjourned at 6:00 p.m.

Page 5 of _5



ol GUESTS ( DATE_ 5~/ -£3.
NAME ADDRESS REPRESENT...3
) % Jitdlig: w7 (5L Dogeiet Dt
s ek £onet A0 sbey L b Lo e S
4. 6;_&{ Sfo’r S. “Tepﬁg&/ B\\s T EL&\\GET'

Ul

¢

O\

»Jw W%{

bl

0/ QQA,’\#Z / (4{7,4,1,«

/ A

7. i kc c A o

8. /}'//M// /i‘// V27 4 %}/M////{ &ﬂ:/// 2L %Lf//fw/{/ﬂ
9. 5//14/4/7/) Y 74/,//////\.«7/ | /R Agﬂ/} 77

10, _SuUSAN EKQW\ ORI LA f$b@0<%9§xu
. (It Al foste, Comh 1111030 R
12. /&M w. SO W&,Qq /%&L/C/b%&s/fm

13. thﬁQm% %@ ok Ko (Dh : ASQ@

14, R/{’uﬁL WQ*QP U\C&MM\CO Y QA\AIV >
15. /%Mv ,mM Tepilo S5 s "0 ??%//c\
16. //, , wv/ c(fff/f’/ﬂm’

18. /QVM/B fb%}éét/ {J s C>W/ 01— r*//d(g j_/

s, WJM il S i e

| T
20.L/\77/1 Y ud | 70 e

FAR
’///K/J//ﬁ 7 #_—

[ L z//éwéy o

21 // //m ;j(/’/)///‘/l/?W,C// _S V&ﬁa 74/ Y z Fid ir2s 1) 02cT / J fzpb

22 /E{M Swﬂm K%CLW'WYW %m[t iﬂfm d
/%WZ’ [Z0r ,//;70;/5,4 £ (A

24 g/(;dz,// - ﬁ% s - Q&ﬁ:ﬁg <€</u ngﬂww

25. fnne P g A i K]

70

.

At 4 %



[ GUESTS ( DATE. S -/- £3
NAME _ ADDRESS REPRESENT L i
/ 2 / / ‘ - ,\% |
1. / /7 (,/, _/, pets it Conpeece /%/ Lttiny . STOacame
7 ] 57
, / 'y Vi —
3. [/ AV ,//;/VM i pz// f&" Z’ //4 Y rihql
o ‘ . 4 V4 )
- /“ ) >
4. W’MACW A I, -ff)m 2. sf pfe&6rTS

O/J//%
. 7/(./\A//(J /I’L L i TEETN )

Tz // N

/ /(,(/(Ju ', I J//é \(lj

’@4 2 HEAS

70

%

Eal 5™
ZIN - N/
2

\%/Q/'ﬂ C’?/;/Vd/// /

2
v,

b
/—\\ C/(,, CeAUCl

.
L

(D
N [
\\ ~,:‘\

W // /{,é/j S AL

14.

15.

16.

17

18.

19.

20.

21.




3 RS 1202

Proposed Substitute for HOUSE BILL NO. 2132

By

AN ACT relating to alcohol and drug safety action programs;

amending K.S.A. 8-1008 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 8-1008 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 8-1008. (a) FThe-seeretary-of-seeial-and-rehabiiitatieon
serviees-shall-establish-a-state-alechel-and-drug--safety-~-aecktzen
pregram---As--a--part-ef-the-programr—the-seeretary-shali-eertify
Community-based alcohol and drug safety action programs whieh-may

certified in accordance with subsection (b) shall provide:

(1) Presentence alcohol and drug evaluations of any person

who pleads nolo contendere to or is convicted of a violation of

K.S.A. 8-1567 and amendments thereto, or the ordinance of a city

in this state which prohibits the acts prohibited by that

statute;
(2) supervision and monitoring of all persons who plead

nolo contendere to or are convicted of a violation of K.S.A.

8-1567 and amendments thereto, or the ordinance of a city in this

state which prohibits the acts prohibited by that statute, and

whose sentences or terms of probation require completion of an
alcohol and drug safety action program, as provided in this
section, or an alcohol and drug abuse treatment program, as
provided in this sectionr-ez-43)-any-cembinatien-ef-{i}--and--ail
oE--part--of--{2}--~-AR~ateeohot-and-drug-safety-action-programn-may
ineiaée-sueh-eempenents—as--are——pfevééeé——by--%he--seere%ary--eé

seezai-and-rehabiliitation-serviees;

(3) alcohol and drug evaluations of persons whom the

prosecutor considers for eligibility or finds eligible To enter a

diversion agreement in lieu of further criminal proceedings on a

complaint alleging a vioclation of K.S.A. 8-1567 and amendments

2

<



thereto, or the ordinance of a city in this state which prohibits

the acts prohibited by that statute;

(4) supervision and monitoring of persons required, under a

diversion agreement in lieu of further criminal proceedings on a

complaint alleging a violation of K.S.A. 8-1567 and amendments

thereto, or the ordinance of a city in this state which prohibits

the acts prohibited by that statute, to complete an alcohol and

drug safety action program, as provided in this section, or an

alcohol and drug abuse treatment program, as provided in this

section; or

(5) any combination of (1), (2), (3) and (4).

(b) The presentence alcohol and drug evaluation shall be
conducted by a community-based alcohol and drug safety action
program certified by-the-seeretary-of-seeial-and-rehabiliitatien

serviees in accordance with the provisions of this subsection to

provide evaluation and supervision services as described in
subsecetion~--{e}-~-~-In--estabtishing-~-the--gquatifications~-£fox~-the
pregramsy---the--seeretary--shatl--give--consideratien--te--these
pfegfams-whéeh-have-had-pfaetiea&—-expefienee--in-édiagnesis——aaé

referral--in--ateohot-and-drug-abuse subsections (c¢) and )(d). No

more than one community-based alcohol and drug safety action

program shall be certified in any one judicial district. A

community-based alcohol and drug safety action program shall be

certified either by the administrative judge of the judicial

district to be served by the program or by the secretary of

social and rehabilitation services for judicial districts in

which the administrative judge declines to certify a program.

Certification of a program by the administrative judge shall be

done with consultation and approval of all municipal judges of

cities lying in whole or in part within the judicial district. If

within 60 days after the effective date of this act the

administrative judge declines to certify a program for the

judicial district, the judge shall notify the secretary of social

| and rehabilitation services, and the secretary of social and

rehabilitation services shall certify a community-based alcohol




and drug safety action program for that Jjudicial district. The

certification shall be for a four-year period. Recertification of

the program or certification of a different program shall be by

the administrative judge of the judicial district to be served by

the program, unless the judge, at least six months prior to the

expiration of certification, notifies the secretary of social and

rehabilitation services that the judge declines to recertify or

certify a program under this subsection. Upon receipt of the

notice and prior to the expiration of certification, the

secretary shall recertify or certify a community-based alcohol

and drug safety action program for the judicial district for the

next four-year period. To be eligible for certification under

this subsection, the administrative judge or the secretary of

social and rehabilitation services shall determine that a

community-based alcohol and drug safety action program is capable

of providing, within the judicial district: (1) The evaluations,

supervision and monitoring required under subsection (a); (2) the

alcohol and drug evaluation report required under subsection (cC)

or (d); (3) the follow-up duties specified under subsection (c)

or (d) for persons who prepare the alcohol and drug evaluation

report; and (4) any other functions and duties as specified by

law. Community-based alcohol and drug safety action programs

performing services in any judicial district under this section

prior to the effective date of this act may continue to perform

those services until a community-based alcohol and drug safety

action program is certified for that judicial district.

(c) Upen—the-es%ab}éshment—e%—the-state-—aieehe}-—aaé—-érag
safety--aetion--pregramr--the A presentence alcohol and drug
evaluation shall be conducted on any person who pleads nolo

contendere to or is convicted of a violation of K.S.A. 8-1567

and amendments thereto, or the ordinance of a city in this state

which prohibits the acts prohibited by that statute. The

presentence alcohol and drug evaluation report shall be made
available to and shall be considered by the court prior to

sentencing. The presentence alcohol and drug evaluation report



shall contain an--evaluatien--eereerning a history of the

defendant's prior traffic record, characteristics and histery--ef

alcohol or drug problems, or both, and a recommendation

concerning the amenability of the defendant to education and

rehabilitation. The presentence alcohol and drug evaluation
report shall include a recommendation concerning the alcohol and
drug driving safety education and treatment for the defendant.
The presentence alcohol and drug evaluation report shall be
prepared by a program which has demonstrated practical experience
in the diagnosis of alcohol and drug abuse. The duties of persons
who prepare the presentence alcohol and drug evaluation report
may alsc include appearing at sentencing and probation hearings
in accordance with the orders of the court, monitoring defendants
in the treatment programs, notifying the probation department and
the court of any defendant failing to meet the conditions of
probation or referrals to treatment, appearing at revocation
hearings as may be required and providing assistance and data
reporting and program evaluation. The cost of any alcohol and
drug education, rehabilitation and treatment programs for any
person shall be paid by such person, and such costs shall
include, but not be limited to, the assessments required by
subsection ¢4} (e). If financial obligations are not met or
cannot be met, the sentencing court shall be notified for the
purpose of collection or review and further action on the
defendant's sentence.
ééé--?hefe—-is-~hereby-—efeated-~in--the--state—tfeasufy—éhe
aleehol-and-drug-safesy-action-program-fund---on--and--after--£he
effective-date-of-this-act-and-untii-Juty-1--1983r~in-addition-te
any--£fines,--feesr-penatties-er-cests-levied-against-a-perser-whe

pieads-nete-contendere-to~or--is--convieted--of-~a--viotation--of

K=S-A---8~31567--and--amendments~thexeto,-685-shati-be-assessed-by
the-senteneing-court-against-the-persen--Sueh-585-assessment~--nray
be--waived-by-the-court,-if-the-court-£finds-that-the-defendant-1s
aR-indigert-persen-----Prier-to-Juty-1,-1983-and-prrer-to-Juty-=

e§—-eaeh--yeaf~-thereaftefT-—-%he-—-seefetafy-——eﬁ—--seeiaé---aaé



rehabiiitation--services--shalti-determine-the-cost-ef-the-program
established--under--£hig---geetion;---ineluding---the---gegt---0£
administrationy--£for--the--current--£iseat--year---FThereupens-the
seeretary~of-seeial-and-rehabilitation-serviees~-shati--estabiish
by--rules--and--requlations--the--amount~-to-be-assessed-herenndes

against-each-persen-whe-pieads-note-contendere-teo-or-is-eonvieted

ef-a-vieotation-0f-K-S-A--8~-1567-and--amendments—-theretor--durng
the--ensuing--£igeal--year-in-order-to-insure~that-the-program-is
£inaneiatliy-self-supperting--Fhe-elerk-of--the--senteneing--eourt
shali---remit--to-~the--state--treasurer--at--teast--menthiy--aid
assessments-received-under-this-seetion---Upon--receipt--thereofs
the-~state--treasurer--ghall-depesit-the-entire-remittanee-in-the
state-treasury-and-eredit-the-entire-amount-to--the--atecehet--and
drug--safety-action-program-fund---Meneys-in-the-ateohei-and-drug
safety-action-pregram-£fund-shall-be-expended-by-the~-seeretary--of
seeial-and-rehabilitation-services-enty-for-the-administration-ef
the--state--aleehot-and-drug-safety-action-program-and-paying-the
costs-£for-the-provisien-ef-the-services-speeified--by--subseetzen
{a}--by--community-based-ateohoi-and-drug-safety-actzon-prograns-
in--administering--the--state--alechel--and--drug--safety--actien
pfegfam7-—the-seefetary—ef-seeia&—aad—rehabilitatéea-serviees-may
centract-as-may-be-necessary-to-carry-eut-the-provisions-ef--this
agt----Atl--expenditures--£frem-the-ateohol-and-drug-safety-actien
pregram—fund—shaéi-be-made-in-aeeeréanee-wi%h-appfepfiaéien-—ae%s
upen—-warrants--ef-—%he——éifeetef——eﬁ-aeeeunts—aad—fepefts-issueé
pufsuant—te—veuehefs-appfeved-by--the——seefetafy-—eé-—seeéa;--aﬁd
zehabilitation---serviees~--or--by--a--persen--destgnated--by--the
seereEaEy-
%eé——En-es%abéishing—-the—-state--a&eehei--ané—-érug——sa§e%y
action---program--the--secretary--of--seeial--and--rehabititatien
sexvices-shatl-censuli-with--the--Kansas--eitigens--committee~~on
alcohel--and--other-~drug-~abuse----Fhe--seeretary--of-seeirai-and
fehabilitation-serviees-—-in--conjunetion--with--such--commiteer
shall-insure-that-qualified-programs-are-established-er-avaziabie

én——aéi——éudéeia&--é&sEriets--aaé——shai&—-es%ab&ish-—efitefia-§ef



evaltuatien--diagnesis,--data--reperting,--etient--supervisien—-and
pregram-evatuatien-
¢£}--FThe--ateohol--and--drug--gsafety--actien--pregram--shaii
coeperate--in--providing--servieces-te-a-defendant-or-viotator-whe
resides-in-a-judieial-district-other-than-the-ene--in--whieh-~-the
arrest--was-made---Fhe-altechol-drug-and-safety-action-program-may
goeperate-in-providing-services-te-a-defendant-whe-resides--at--2a
locatien-closexr-to-another-judierat-distrietis-program-
¢g)--FThe--reguirements--of--this~-~seetior-shati-net-appty-te
pexrseRs--whe--are--net--residents--ef--Kansas--at--the--time---o£f
senteneing-
¢h}--Fhe---provisiens---of---thig---seetions--+netuding--the
assessment-required-by-subseetien-{d}r-shati-appiy-te-any--pe¥sen
whe--is-te-be-er-is-charged-with-a-vieotation-ef-K-S-A--8-1567-and
amendments-thereter-or-the-ordinance-of--a--eity-~+n--this--staste
whieh-—-pfehibits--the-—aets--pféhibited—-by--tha%——statu%er-—ané
partieipates-iR-a-diversion-programr-

(d) An alcohol and drug evaluaticn shall be conducted on

any person whom the prosecutor considers for eligibility or finds

eligible to enter a diversion agreement in lieu of further

criminal proceedings on a complaint alleging a violation of

K.S.A. 8-1567 and amendments thereto, or the ordinance of a city

in this state which prohibits the acts prohibited by that

statute. The alcohol and drug evaluation report shall be made

available to the prosecuting attorney and shall be considered by

the prosecuting attorney. The alcohol and drug evaluation report

shall contain a history of the person's prior traffic record,

characteristics and alcohol or drug problems, or both, and a

recommendation concerning the amenability of the person to

education and rehabilitation. The alcohol and drug evaluation

report shall include a recommendation concerning the alcohol and

drug driving safety education and treatment for the person. The

alcohol and drug evaluation report shall be prepared by a program

which has demonstrated practical experience in the diagnosis of

alcohol and drug abuse. The duties of persons who prepare the




alcohol and drug evaluation report may also include monitoring

persons 1in the treatment programs, notifying the prosecutor and

the court of any person failing to meet the conditions of

diversion or referrals to treatment, and providing assistance and

data reporting and program evaluation. The cost of any alcohol

and drug education, rehabilitation and treatment programs for any

person shall be paid by such person, and such costs shall

include, but not be limited to, the assessments required by

subsection (e).

(e) In addition to any fines, fees, penalties or costs

levied against a person who pleads guilty or nolo contendere to

or is convicted of a violation of K.S.A. 8-1567 and amendments

thereto, or the ordinance of a city in this state which prohibits

the acts prohibited by that statute, or who enters a diversion

agreement in lieu of further criminal proceedings on a complaint

alleging a violation of that statute or such an ordinance, $85

shall be assessed against the person by?the sentencing court or

under the diversion agreement. The $85 assessment may be waived

by the court or, in the case of diversion of criminal

proceedings, by the prosecuting attorney, if the court or

prosecuting attorney finds that the defendant is an indigent

person. Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, the

clerk of the court shall deposit all assessments received under

this section in the alcohol and drug safety action fund of the

court, which fund shall be subject to the administration of the

judge having administrative authority over that court. If the

secretary of social and rehabilitation services certifies the

community-based alcohol and drug safety action program for the

judicial district in which the court is located, the clerk of the

sentencing court shall remit, during the four-year period for

which such program is certified, 15% of all assessments received

under this section to the secretary of social and rehabilitation

services. Moneys credited to the alcohol and drug safety action

fund shall be expended by the court, pursuant to vouchers signed

by the judge having administrative authority over that court,




only for costs of the services specified by subsection (a) or

otherwise required or authorized by law and provided by

community-based alcohol and drug safety action programs, except

that not more than 10% of the money credited to the fund may be

expended to cover the expenses of the court involved in

administering the provisions of this section. In the provision of

these services the court shall contract as may be necessary to

carry out the provisions of this section.

(f) On the effective date of this act, the director of

accounts and reports shall pay from the alcohol and drug safety

action program fund to the clerk of each sentencing court for

deposit in the alcohol and drug safety action fund of the court

an amount of money determined by multiplying the number equal to

the unencumbered balance in the alcohol and drug safety action

program fund on the effective date of this act by the number

equal to the percent of the total amount of money credited to the

alcohol and drug safety action program fund which was remitted by

the clerk of the court to the state treasurer and credited to

such fund during the period from July 1, 1982, to the effective

date of this act. Prior to the payment the state treasurer shall

certify to the director of accounts and reports the amount

remitted by each sentencing court and credited to the alcohol and

drug safety action program fund during the period from July 1,

1982, to the effective date of this act. After such payment the

director of accounts and reports shall transfer all the money

which remains in the alcohol and drug safety action program fund

to the state general fund and at the time of the transfer all

liabilities of the alcohol and drug safety action program fund

are imposed on the state general fund. After such transfer, the

alcohol and drug safety action program fund is hereby abolished.

(g) The secretary of social and rehabilitation services

shall remit all moneys received by the secretary under this

section +to the state treasurer at least monthly. Upon receipt of

each such remittance the state treasurer shall deposit the entire

amount thereof in the state treasury and this amount shall be




credited to the certification of community-based alcohol and drug

safety action programs fee fund, which is hereby created. All

expenditures from such fund shall be made in accordance with

appropriation acts upon warrants issued pursuant to vouchers

approved by the secretary of social and rehabilitation services

or a person designated by the secretary.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 8-1008 is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its publication in the Kansas register.



(X118
0019
020
2]
022
23
0024
0025
0026
0027
0028
0029
(030
X031
(¥)32
(X133
(K134
0035
(0365
K37
0038
0034
X0
COXN!
042
G043
OO
0045
0046

Sessron of 1943

HOUSIE BILI, No. 2303

By Representatives Wilbert, Braden, Douville, Farrar, Louis,

D. Milﬁcr, Moore, K. Ott, Patrick, Roper, Schmidt and Vancrum

AN ACT concerning prompt pavment of certain amounts owed
by state and local government agencies; imposing interest
penalties under certain circumstances; presceribing duties {o
the director of accounts and reports; authorizing rules and
regulations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. Sections 1 tobj inclusive, shall be known and may
be cited as the Kansas prompt payment act.

Sec, 2. (a) As used in the Kansas prompt pavment act, unless
the context clearly requires otherwise, the following words and
phrases shall have the meanings respectively ascribed thereto.

(b} “State ageney” means the state and any state agency,
department, division, authority or instrumentality thercof,

() “Local government agency” means any county, city,
school district, township, special district, and any other political
subdivision, and any agency, authority or instrumentality
thereof,

(d) “"Covernment ageney” means any state agency or local
govermment agency.

ter “Vendor™ means any person, corporation, association, or
other business concern engaged in a trade or business, either on
aprofit or nonprofit basis, and providing any goods or services to
a government agency, but does not mean any government
agency.

i <G 1g" . s« les aterials cout N

(f »o0ds T means any voods, supplies, materials, cquipment

or other personal property, but does not mean any real property.
(g) "Services” means anv cantractual services including ar-

chitectural, engineering, medical, financial, consulting or other

professional services, anyv construction services, and any other

1

S5

.\TEEY\ QO

!

>y d77°/7)

W
=

g Wi ENT{ 'Aok oL
- ol

3
SELNY nehy Hyt™M $1 40



0047
0048
00-49
050
0051
0052
0033
0054
0055
0056
0057
0058
0059
0060
0061

(062
0063
0064

0065

0066

0067

0068

0069

0070
0071

0072
0073
0074

0075
0076
0077
0078

0079
0080
0081

0082
0083

HEB 2503

2
2

personal services, but does not mean any services performed as
an officer or employee of any government agency.

(h) “Invoice” means a proper invoice or billing which con-
tains or is accompanied by such substantiating documentation as
may be required for payment for the goods or services.

Sec. 3. (a) Each government agency purchasing or contract-
ing for goods or services from a vendor shall make prompt
payment therefor, including payment of any interest penalties
due, in accordance with this section.

(b) Each government agency which has received goods or
services from a vendor shall make pavment of the full amount
due for such goods or services on or before the 30th calendar day
after the date of receipt by the government agency of the goods
and services or the date of receipt by the government agency of
the invoice therefor, whichever is later, unless other provisions
for payment are agreed to in writing by the vendor and the
government agency. No goods or services shall be deemed to be
received by a government agency until all such goods or services
are completely delivered and finally accepted by the govern-
ment agency.
E@WW&%M&@%%Q{MFMHWW

pay- anent date Llpfnrnaxnnll HRE if:‘f &'1‘\)\[,1\\(_1 T {L} ;}ux“’ Py —tth

Tt Dy

WFMH%%W%%MMMWAM
the-amountofthe pavmentwhich-is dueinaccordanceswith-this

section.JJnterest {\nnu‘}tigc O~ RrouRts rlno tOo—a \'ugnﬂnr .“hl"” l“‘?

paid ta the vendor becinning_on_the dav_after the recuired
e R > 1
payinent-date-undersubsection—{bl-and-ending-on-the-date—on

nrerest i\nnu‘h’ shall he )x\’\irl Al {j-ny{nlpnf of the amount.due

forsueh-goodsorsericesismade-on-orbefore-the-15th-calendar

(h—Anyameuntofan-interest-penaly—which-remainsunpaid
at-the—end-of-any—thirty-day-period-aftertherequired-payment
dateundersubsectiorbishall-be-added-tothe-prneipalamonnt
of-the-debtand-thereafterinterest-penaltiesshalbacorve-onsueh
ae‘zéeé—ﬂmmmg



0084
0085
0086
0087
0088
0089
0090
0091
0092
0093
0094
0095
0096
0097
0098
0099
0100
0101

0102
0103
0104

0105
0106
0107

0108
0109
0110
0111

0112
0113
0114

0115
0116
0117
0118
0119
0120

IR SR AIVY

Sec. 4. For all purposes under the Kansas prompt payment
act, a payment by a government agency shall be considered to be
made on the date on which the warrant or check for such

payment is dated.
et s

MMWWMWWH;&WWMM%M

equal to-the-discounted price only-if-paymentis-made within

| cified tod-of time.
hy—Each-—government-ageney-which-violates—subseetion—{a)

the—ap@ekﬁed—p@;wd—e#tmw—d%eﬁbem%&@m—éaﬂ

)

Sec. L{y}(( ) Prior to October 1, 1984, and each October 1
thereafter, each state agency shall make a detailed report to the

director of accounts and reports on any interest-penalties-paid-or

| 5.

Wmmh&&&n%pmmﬁning the pre-
ceding fiscal year. Such report shall include the number,

amounts and frequency of interest-penalty-payments-and-aecru-

payments not made within
by section 3

[payments not made within

 Nakd

&Ls-(ﬁ reasons,seeh payments and-aeerualsverenotaveoided-by
promptpayment, and such other information relating thereto as
may be required by the director of accounts and reports.

(b)  Prior to December 1, 1984, and each December 1 there-
after, the director of accounts and reports shall make a detailed
report to the legislative coordinating council and to the commit-
tees on ways and means of the senate and house of representa-
tives on state agency compliance with the Kansas prompt pay-
ment act during the preceding fiscal year, including a summary
and analysis of each report received by the director under sub-
section (a) and an analysis of progress made by each state agency
in reducing the ameuntofinterest-pennities-paid-orinenrred[by

that state agency from prior fiscal years.

L

|by section 3

for such late

the time prescribed

the time prescribed

number of payments not made within the time

Sec. :f"ffhe secretary of administration may adopt necessary

prescribed by section 3

e



0121
0122
0123
0124
0125
0126
0127
0128
0129
0130

HB 2303
4

rules and regulations for the implementation of the provisions of
the Kansas prompt payment act applicable to state agencies.

Sec. [SJFa) The Kansas prompt payment act shall apply to the
acquisition of or contracting for goods or services by state agen-
cies on or after July 1, 1983.

(b} The Kansas prompt payment act shall apply to the acqui-
sition of or contracting for goods or services by local government
agencies on or after January 1, 1984.

Sec.[—?)ji’l‘his act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its publication in the statute book.

[



0018
0019
0020
0021
0022

0023
0024
0025
0026
0027
0028
0029
0030
0031
0032
0033
0034
0035
0036
0037
0038
0039
0040
0041
0042
0043
0044
0045
0046

Session of 1083

HOUSE BILL No. 2303

By Representatives Wilbert, Braden, Douville, Farrar, Louis,
D. Milﬁer, Moore, K. Ott, Patrick, Roper, Schmidt and Vancrum

2-9

AN ACT concerning prompt payment of certain amounts owed
by state and local government agencies; imposing interest
penalties under certain circumstances; prescribing duties for
the director of accounts and reports; authorizing rules and
regulations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. Sections 1 to 8, inclusive, shall be known and may
be cited as the Kansas prompt payment act.

Sec. 2. (a)As used in the Kansas prompt payment act, unless
the context clearly requires otherwise, the following words and
phrases shall have the meanings respectively ascribed thereto.

(b) “State agency” means the state and any state agency,
department, division, authority or instrumentality thereof.

(¢) “Local government agency” means any county, city,
school district, township, special district, and any other political
subdivision, and any agency, authority or instrumentality
thereof.

(d) “Government agency” means any state agency or local
government agency.

(e) “Vendor” means any person, corporation, association, or
other business concern engaged in a trade or business, either on
a profit or nonprofit basis, and providing any goods or services to
a government agency, but does not mean any government
agency.

() “Goods” means any goods, supplies, materials, equipment
or other personal property, but does not mean any real property.

(g) “Services” means any contractual services including ar-
chitectural, engineering, medical, financial, consulting or other
professional services, any construction services, and any other

PROPOSED AM!:N DMENTS

Fov Cownsideration b\,‘

Mouse

QOW\W\‘\'“'(’& awn \I\\ou.\g ow\ol WMeans

3/ ]2



0047
0048
0049
0050
0051
0052
0053
0054
0055
0056
0057
0058
0059
0060
0061
0062
0063
0064
0065
0066
0067
0068
0069
070
0071
0072
0073
0074
0075
0076
0077
0078
0079
0080
081
0082
0083

HB 2303
2

personal services, but does not mean any services performed as
an officer or employee of any government agency.

(h) “Invoice” means a proper invoice or billing which con-
tains or is accompanied by such substantiating documentation as
may be required for payment for the goods or services.

Sec. 3. (a) Each government agency purchasing or contract-
ing for goods or services from a vendor shall make prompt
payment therefor, including payment of any interest penalties
due, in accordance with this section.

(b) Each government agency which has received goods or
services from a vendor shall make payment of the full amount
due for such goods or services on or before the 30th calendar day
after the date of receipt by the government agency of the goods
and services or the date of receipt by the government agency of
the invoice therefor, whichever is later, unless other provisions
for payment are agreed to in writing by the vendor and the
government agency. No goods or services shall be deemed to be
received by a government agencyﬁﬁrtﬁall such goods or services
are completely delivered and finally accepted by the govern-

o/

{ov pus peses of thie subsechion

ment agency. [

(¢) Each governmental agency which does not make payment
of the full amount due for such goods or services by the required
payment date determined under subsection (b) shall pay an
interest penalty at the rate of 15% per annum to the vendor on
the amount of the payment which is due in accordance with this
section. Interest penalties on amounts due to a vendor shall be
paid to the vendor beginning on the day after the required
payment date under subsection (b) and ending on the date on
which payment of the amount due is made, except that no
interest penalty shall be paid if full payment of the amount due
for such goods or services is made on or before the 15th calendar
day after the required payment date under subsection (b).

(d) Any amount of an interest penalty which remains unpaid
at the end of any thirty-day period after the required payment
date under subsection (b) shall be added to the principal amount
of the debt and thereafter interest penalties shall accrue on such
added amount.

Nethine in the Kowsas gnmpt  patyment acX
<shall e constvued teo prohibrt full or pa\dm\

Pcu.\ww“\'s \o»& 030\)11““4(7\1: ogqencies Lo~ %oodg
ov Sevvices whether or not guclh yeods ov

QevYyiwe \/\0\\)8 Voeean C—oMp\e'fghj VeCt\Utol o<

(\V\o\\\\s accew%eo\ \0\3 A AevtAnTment Aqemcies,




0084
0085
0086
0087
0088
0089
0090
0091
0092
0093
0094
0095
0096
0097
0098
0099
0100
0101

- 0102
0103
0104
0105
0106
0107
0108
0109
0110
0111
0112
0113
0114
0115
0116
0117
0118
0119

- 0120

HB 2303
3

“Sec. 4. For all purposes under the Kansas prompt payment
act, a payment by a government agency shall be considered to be
made on the date on which the warrant or check for such
payment is dated.

Sec. 5. (a) If a vendor offers a government agency a discount
from the amount otherwise due under a contract for goods or
services in exchange for payment within a specified period of
time, the government agency may make payment in an amount
equal to the discounted price only if payment is made within

such specified period of timg{

(b) Each government agency which violates subsection (3)4"""—

shall pay an interest.penalty on any amount which remains
unpaid in violation of subsection (a). Such interest penalty shall
accrue on such unpaid amount at the rate and under the condi-
tions prescribed by section SEﬁeepRhaHhe—reqaifed»paym
Jate-with-respeet-to-sueh-unpaid-ameunt-shall-be-the-last-da
The-specifiod-period-of_time-deseribed-in-subsection-{a].

Sec. 6. (a) Prior to October 1, 1984, and each October 1
thereafter, each state agency shall make a detailed report to the
director of accounts and reports on any interest penalties paid or
incurred under the Kansas prompt payment act during the pre-
ceding fiscal year. Such report shall include the number,
amounts and [requency of interest penalty payments and accru-
als, the reasons such payments and accruals were not avoided by
prompt payment, and such other information relating thereto as
may be required by the director of accounts and reports. .

(b) Prior to December 1, 1984, and each December 1 there-
after, the director of accounts and reports shall make a detailed
report to the legislative coordinating council and to the commit-

tees on ways and means of the senate and house of representa- -

tives on state agency compliance with the Kansas prompt pay-
ment act during the preceding fiscal year, including a summary
and analysis of each report received by the director under sub-
section (a) and an analysis of progress made by each state agency
in reducing the amount of interest penalties paid or incurred by
that state agency from prior fiscal years.

Sec. 7. The secretary of administration may adopt necessary

s unless orhex qronsions Fov payment
o( tha O\\Sc‘:un{eo\ (.)v\cn. ax e 0\3&&& '('b
lot:s the vendo+ anc 'Q\/\Q %bvﬁfnme“t

Aaaewc 3

bus w\o\K\v\S \am‘w\en’c {ovr osooc\% o Sexnawes

W 4y amant of ke dvscounted price after
e speafred prvied of Yiwe theve Lo ond
\3‘3 ot pormy the Un praiel ameunt dAue
Foc Ae ooy or servicas by the Yeﬁ\v\wed
ment date detesrmimed undes

comseckion () of sertion 2 R




012l
0122
0123
0124
0125
0126
0127
0128
0129
0130

1B 2303
4

rules and regulations for the implementation of the provisions of
the Kansas prompt payment act applicable to state agencies.

Sec. 8. (a) The Kansas prompt payment act shall apply to the
acquisition of or contracting for goods or services by state agen-
cies on or after July 1, 1983.

(b) The Kansas prompt payment act shall apply to the acqui-
sition of or contracting for goods or services by local government
agencies on or after January 1, 1984,

Sec. 9. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its publication in the statute book.

N




3 RS 12¢C

HOUSE BILL NO.

By Committee on Ways and Means

AN ACT concerning motor vehicles; prohibited acts; amending

KeSeAs B—142 and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section le KeSsAe 8-142 1is hereby amended to read as
follows: 8-142. It shall be unlawful for any person to commit
any of the following acts:

First: To operatey or for the owner thereof knowingly to
permit the operations upon a highway of any vehicley as defined

in KeSeAs 8—-126, and amendments theretos which 1s not

registeredy, or for which a certificate of title has not been
issued or which does not have attached thereto and displayed
thereon the aumbBer license plate er—pltates assigned thereto by
the division for the current registration yeary including any
registration decal required to be affixed to any such number

license plate pursuant to KeSe.Aa. 8-134 and amendments theretos

subject to the exemptions allowed in KeSe.As. 8-135, 3-198 and
8~-1751a and amy amendments theretoe.

Second: To display or cause or permit to be displayedy or to
have in his—oer——hker possessione any registration receipty
certificate of titles reyistration number license platey or
registration decal knowing the same to be fictitious or to have
been canceleds revokedy suspended or alterede.

Third: Te lend to or knowinyly permit the wuse by one not
entitled thereto any registration receipts certificate of title,
registration mumber license plate or registration decal issued %o
the person so lending or permitting the use thereofe.

Fourth: To fail or refuse to surrender to the divisions upon
demandy 2any registration receipty certificate of titles

registration aumeer license plate or registration decal which has




been suspendeds canceled or revoked as in this act provided.

Fifth: To wuse a false or fictitious name or address in any

application for a certificate of titley the registration of any
vehicle or for any renewal or duplicate thereofs or knowingly to
make a false statement or knowingly to conceal a material fact or
otherwise commit a fraud in any such applicatione

Sixth: For the owner of a motor vehicle to file application
for the registration thereofs in any county cther than the county
in which the owner of the vehicle resides or has a bona fide
place of businessy which place shall not be an office or facility
established or maintained solely for the purpose of obtaining
registration.

Seventh: To operate on the highways of this state a vehicle
or combination of vehicles whose weight with cargo is 1n excess
of the gross weight for which the +truck or truck tractor
propelling the same is registereds except as provided by KaeS.A.

8—-143 and amendments thereto and subsections {a) to ()

inclusivesy of KeSeAe 8-191llvy—er—any and amendments theretoe.
Eighth: To operate a local truck or truck tractor which 1is
registered for a gross weight of more than etght-theusand—<(£y685y}
89000 pounds as a common or contract carrier outside a radius of
three 433 miles beyond the corporate limits of the «city or
village in which such vehicle was based when registered and
licensed or to operate any other local truck or truck tractor
licensed for a gross weight of more than etght—theousand—<{8y865}
8+000 pounds outside a radius of twenty—five—£t25) 25 miles beyond
the corporate limits of the city or village in which such vehicle
was based when registered and licensedy except as provided 1in

subsection (2) o0f Ke.SeA. 8-143 and 2amendments tnereto or as

provided in KeS».Ae 3-143i and amendments tnereto.

Ninth: To operate on the highways of this state a farm truck
or farm trailer other than to transport: (a) Agricultural
products produced by such owner; (b) commodities purchased by the
owner for wuse on the farm owned or rented by the owner of such

venicles; {c) commodities for religious or educational



institutions being transported by the owner of such vehicles for
charity and without compensation of any kindy except as provided
in subsection (c) oOf KeSeAe 66—1+109vy——er—3ny and amendments
thereto; or (d) sandy gravels slag stones limestones crushed
stoney cindersy black tops dirt or fill material to‘a township
road maintenance or constructicon site of the +township in which
the owner of such truck residese

Tenth: To operate on the highways of this state any truck or
truck tractor without the current quarter of license fees being
paid thereone.

Eleventh: To operate on the highways of this state a truck
or truck tractor withedt—earrying——ita—the——cab-a—copy—of-the
regtstratton—recetpt—for-sueh—vehtete—or without having painted
or otherwise durably marked on satd such vehicle on botn sides
thereef, the gross weight for which sat+d the vehicle is licensed
and the name and address of the dwner thereofs, except as provided
in KeSeAes B8-143ey—er—any and amendments theretoe.

Twelfth: To operate on the highways of this state a farm
trailer carrying more than stx—<thousand—<{5v688)+ 6,000 pounds
without the same being registered and the registration fees paid
thereon.

Thirteenth: To operate more than six—thousand-{6vy8688r 6,000

miles in any calendar year any truck or truck tractor which has
been registered and licensed to operate not more than stx
+housand——$6v868F 6,000 miles in such calendar years as provided

in subsection {2) of Ke.S5e.As. 8-143 and amendments theretos unless

the additional fee required by said subsection (2) has been paide

Fourteenth: For any owner who has registered a truck or

truck tractor on the basis of operating not more than stx
+housand-$56¥y886% 6,000 miles to fail to keep the records required
by the director of vehiclesy or to fail to comply with rules and
regqulations of the secretary of revenue relating to such
registratione.

Fifteenth: To operate on the highways of this state any

motor vehicle or motorized bicycle which is reguired to bDe




registered by Kansas Statutes Annotated without carrying 3 copy

of the registration receipt for such vehicle and displaying _such

registration receipt to and upon the request of a law enforcement

officere. This paragraph shall not apply to motor vehicles or

motorized bicycles when lawfully operated while displaying 3

15-day temporary registrations driveaway license plate or dealer

license plate as permitted by laws

SeCe 2o KeSehAe 8-142 is hereby repealede.
Sece 3« This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its publication in the statute booke



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Animal Health Department Bill No. 2135 Bill See. _ A
Analyst: Gilmore Analysis Pg. No. __226 Budget Pg. No. _ 5-17
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Reqg. FY 83 Ree. FY 83 Adjustments
Al Funds:
State Operations $ 1,519,548 $ 1,507,554 $ (54,780)
Other Assistance 1,500 1,500 —
TOTAL $ 1,521,048 $ 1,509,054 $  (54,780)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 437,976 $ 429,772 $ (40,128)
Other Assistance 1,500 1,500 —
TOTAL _ $ 439,476 $ 431,272 s (40,128)
F.T.E. Positions ' 40.0 40.0 —~

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Governor's expenditure recommendation, like the agency's estimate, con-
tinues the present level of operation of the Animal Health Department. Estimated
expenditures reflect the lapse of $26,515 as a result of S.B. 54.

The Subecommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation except for the
following:

1. Deletion of $14,780 in travel and subsistence to revise agency estimates to
reflect the FY 1982 travel rates. The reduction includes $128 from the
State General Fund; $6,880 from the Veterinary Inspection Fee Fund;
$1,800 from the Animal Health Department Fee Fund; $3,320 from the
Livestoek Brand Fee Fund; and $2,652 from the Livestock Market Brand
Inspection Fee Fund.

9. The Subcommittee is aware that the incidence of Brucellosis diseased
animals is down from the original estimates for the current year and as &
result, the Subcommittee recommends reappropriating $40,000 of State
General Fund monies for Brueellosis testing from the current year to FY

1984.

3. Shift $21,600 of financing for the Regulation of Publie Livestock Markets
from the Livestock Market Fee Fund to the Livestock Brand Fee Fund. The
Subeommittee believes additional funding may be needed to offset reduced
receipts to the Livestock Market Fee Fund due to a lower than expected
number of receipts from inspections which have been recorded to date.




Kot e

-2

Representative Keith Farrar, Subcommittee
Chairman

%// /1\/% ( ) f//;
Representative HaroldDyck &

-

Representative Don Mainey

e g



SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Ageney: Animal Health Department Bill No. _2107 BillSee. 3
Analyst: Gilmore Analysis Pg. No. __ 226  Budget Pg. No. __ 5-17 _
Agencey Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Ree. FY 84 —Adiustments
All Funds:
State Operations $ 1,696,961 $ 1,546,895 $ (33,403)
Other Assistance 28,867 3,867 —
TOTAL $ 1,725,828 $ 1,550,762 $ (33,403)
State General Fund:
State Operations $ 629,177 $ 445,585 $ (9,364)
Other Assistance 28,867 3,867 -
TOTAL $ 658,044 $ 449,452 $ (9,364)
F.T.E. Positions 40.0 40.0 —

House Subecommittee Recommendations

The Subecommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations for FY 1984

with the following exceptions:

1.

2.

3.

Deletion of the 4 percent cost-of-living increase, comprised of $6,969 of
State General Funds and $12,933 agency fee fund expenditures.

Deletion of $13,501 in travel and subsistence to reflect the FY 1982 travel
rates. The reduction includes $2,395 from the State General Fund; $5,856
from the Veterinary Inspection Fee Fund; $900 from the Animal Health
Department Fee Fund; $1,920 from the Livestock Brand Fee Fund; and
$2,430 from the Livestock Market Brand Inspection Fee Fund.

The Subcommittee recommends the introduction of legislation to support
the agency's request for authority to charge up to $3 per head to reimburse
the agency for expenditures incurred while using federally owned property
for the eradication of scabies. The federal government is no longer
providing finanecial support for seabies however their equipment is available
if the state wishes to provide the same services. The fee would go towards
maintenance of the equipment, not for administration. The ageney plans to
use existing staff to carry out this activity, and believes the producer
should pay for this service.




//M/C—M

Representative Keith Farrar
Subecommittee Chairman

Representative Don Mainey

ol {1,

Representative Harold Dyck””



3 RS 1184

HOUSE BILL NO.

By Committee on Ways and Means

AN ACT concerning the Kansas animal health department; relating
to control and eradication of scabies in cattle and other
animals; authorizing certain fees and providing for the

disposition thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. (a) The livestock commissioner of the Kansas
animal health department is hereby authorized to acquire cattle
and other animal dipping equipment which is used in the control
and eradication of scabies in cattle and other animals and which
is made available by the federal government for use by livestock
producers and others under the. supervision of the livestock
commissioner. The livestock commissioner is hereby authorized to
fix, charge and collect a fee perihead, in an amount of not more
than $3 per head, to recover all or part of the costs of
operating and maintaining such cattle and other animal dipping
equipment.

(b) All moneys received by the livestock commissioner for
fees under this section shall be remitted to the state treasurer
at least monthly. Upon receipt of each such remittance, the
state treasurer shall deposit the entire amount thereof in the
state treasury and such amount shall be credited to the animal
scabies fee fund, which is hereby created. All expenditures from
the animal scabies fee fund shall be for operating expenditures
for operation and maintenance of such cattle and other animal
dipping equipment and shall be made in accordance with
appropriations acts upon warrants of the director of accounts and
reports issued pursuant to vouchers approved by the livestock
commissioner or by a person or persons designated by the
livestock commissioner.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its publication in the statute book.




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: _ Grain Inspection Department Bill No. 2135 Bill See. _ 10

Analyst: _Ahrens Analysis Pg. No. 230 Budget Pg. No. __ 5-35
Agency Governoer's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 83 Rec. FY 83 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 5,417,249 $ 4,838,704%* —
State General Fund — -—

F.T.E. Positions 228 2928 =

*  As amended by Governor's Budget Amendment No. 1.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency request and the original recommendation of the Governor for FY
1983 included estimated expenditures of $545,860, which represented fees collected by the
ageney on behalf of, and paid to, the Federal Grain Inspection Service. It was the intent of
Committee action during the 1982 Session of the Legislature that such fees not be charged
to the expenditure limitation on the Grain Inspection Fee Fund or considered as a reportable
expenditure of the agency. However, present appropriation act language does not permit
exemption of fee payments from being charged against the expenditure limitation. The
Governor has amended his budget to exclude the federal fee payments and Section 10 of H.B.
2135, as introduced, reflects this amendment.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee econcurs with the Governor's amended recommendation.

Representative Keith Farrar

Subcommittee Chairman
P

Representative Harold Dyck

Répresentative Don Main€y

e\

4 // »
3 ..- /
[/ Py o B




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Grain Inspection Department Bill No. 2107 BillSee. _ _ 4

Analyst: Ahrens Analysis Pg. No. _ 230 Budget Pg. No. __5-35
Agency CGovernor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Rec. FY 84 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 6,413,094 $ 5,046,715% $ (160,260)
State General Fund - — —
F.T.E. Positions 228 227 (20)

* As-amended by Governor's Budget Amendment No. 1.

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

Both the agency request and original recommendation of the Governor for FY
1984 included in expenditures payments of fees collected on behalf of the Federal Grain
Inspection Service. In Budget Amendment No. 1, the Governor recommends treating the fee
payments as nonreportable expenditures and Section 4 of H.B. 2107, as introduced, reflects
the Governor's recommendation as amended.

The agency request (level C) for FY 1984 provides for financing of the 228 F.T.E.
positions approved for FY 1983. That staff level is based upon an assumption of an
increasing workload above the current level. In contrast, at budget level A the agency
assumes utilization of 43 fewer positions — one fewer in Administration, 39 fewer in the
Inspection Program, and three fewer in the Warehouse Program.

The Governor's recommendation is for 227 positions, which removes the Hopper
and Track Scale Inspector whose duties have been absorbed by other positions. Although
included in the position count, the salaries of 40 positions have been excluded from
recommended expenditures by adjusting the estimated rate of turnover savings. The
recommended turnover rate for the Inspection Program is 16.5 percent. In effect,
expenditure authority is provided to sustain a level of grain marketing activity equivalent to
the level on which the revised FY 1983 agency budget is based.

On the other hand, the salaries and expenses of three currently vacant Warehouse
Examiner positions are authorized in full in the Governor's recommended budget for the
Warehouse Program. The Governor's Budget Report states that it is the Governor's
recommendation that state-licensed grain warehouses be examined twice per year.

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the amended recommendations of the Governor
except for the following items:

1. Delete the $160,260 provided for 4 percent cost-of-living salary increases.

2. Reduce the number of authorized positions by 20 — 18 Grain Sampler
Weigher I positions and two Grain Sample Weigher II positions — a gross
salaries reduction of $291,270, but also reduce by an equal amount the

deduction for turnover in the Inspection Program. The turnover deduction
would thus be reducedfrom 16.5 percent recommended by the Governor to

10.5 percent. Subcommittee discussion with the Director of the agency and

s ,/i 4
Y P




the Chief of the Inspection Program revealed that reductions in workload
whiech have been brought about by direct-to-port grain shipping as a
consequence of railroad deregulation are foreseeably permanent. The 20-
position reduction was suggested by the agency as being a reasonable
measurement of workload reduction, while leaving some flexibility to meet
an increased level of grain marketing, if that should occur. The level of
marketing activity is very uncertain, especially because of the proposed
federal PIK Program.

The Subeommittee was informed by the Director of the Department that one
Warehouse Examiner would be hired immediately; but, because of the Director's concern
about available financing, the other two warehouse examiner positions would be filled as fee -

resources permit.

/

Representative Keith Farrar, Subcommittee
Chairman

Representative Harold Dyck

C

Representative Don‘"Mainey




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: State Conservation Commission Bill No. 2107 Bill Sec. 7
Analyst: Ahrens Analysis Pg. No. _ 238 Budget Pg. No. 9724
Agency Goverror's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Rec. FY84 Adjustments
All Funds (All State General
Funds):
State Operations $ 193,394 $ 158,247 $ (3,907)
Aid to Loeal Units 1,627,175 1,227,175 —
Other Assistance 1,750,000 900,000 -
TOTAL $ 3,570,569 $ 2,285,422 $ (3,907)
F.T.E. Positions 5.0 4.5 -

Ageney Request/Governor's Recommendation

The agency's FY 1984 request for administration includes an additional .5 F.T.E.
position to employ for six months a field representative who would be trained to replace the
present Assistant Director who plans to retire in the fall of 1984. The agency also requested
additional amounts for administration based upon its request for an increased level of
funding for watershed construction and water resources cost-sharing. The Governor does not
recommend these increases and further deletes funds budgeted for seasonal and temporary
help.

The following tabulation summarizes historical and proposed expenditures for
other Commission programs:

FY 1984
FY 1982 FY 1983 Agency Gov.
Actual Est. Req. Rec.
Aid to Conservation Distriets $668,319 $ 709,687 $ 727,175 $§ 727,175
Watershed Construction 605,469 656,287 696,000 500,000
Water Resources Cost-Sharing 932,953 1,230,878 1,750,000 900,000

House Subcommittee Recommendations

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendations except for the
following recommended changes:

1. Delete the $3,907 for 4 percent cost-of-living salary increases.

2. Continue the prior legislative practice of reappropriating without limita-
tion unencumbered balances in the line items for watershed construction
and water resources cost-sharing.

The Subcommittee also recommends revision of the proviso to the cost-sharing

line item to endorse the proposal of the State Conservation Commission to make initial
allocations to districts on the basis of 60 percent of the total appropriation divided equally

&

7/ , ,
e /o 2l




-2 -

among districts and 40 percent proportionate to an index composed of the measurement of
nonfederal rural acreage, erosion potential, and rainfall. Prior to FY 1983, initial
allocations were based entirely on equal distribution among distriets. In FY 1983, initial
allocations were based entirely upon the index measurements. The Commission believes
priority needs would better be served by the proposed 60-40 mix. The Subecommittee has
learned that the formula change is supported by the Governor but was inadvertently
overlooked in the drafting of H.B. 2107.

From discussion with agency representatives, including the Commission Chairman
and Executive Director, the Subcommittee was very pleased to learn that serious efforts are
underway to work cooperatively with the Kansas Water Authority and Water Office in
assuring that watershed construction and cost-sharing grants are in harmony with overall
state goals and plans in eonserving and developing water resources. The Subcommittee urges
the two agencies to work together to find the proper balance and the best use of public
resources for investment in soil and water conservation programs, including development of
state and local awareness of potential benefits of developing watershed structures for multi-
purpose uses.

Representative Keith Farrar
Subcommittee Chairman

2L ld Q. 1

Representative Harold Dyck”

7 :

,/ - 4// P e Y

L T, £

Representative Don Maindy
\

S




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Kansas State Fair

Bill No.

2107

Bill See. 5

Analyst: Brown Analysis Pg. No. _ 232 Budget Pg. No. _ 5-97
Agency Governor's Subcommittee
Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Rec. FY 84 Adjustment
All Funds
State Operations $ 1,923,838 $ 1,833,836 $ (12,994)
Capital Improvements 1,833,900 150,000 —
Total $ 3,757,738 $ 1,983,836 $ (12,994)
State General Fund
State Operations $ 133,500 - —
Capital Improvements 1,833,900 $ 150,000 —
Total $ 2,967,400 $ 150,000 —
F.T.E. Positions 17.0 15.0 —

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with

following adjustments:

1.

2.

A $12,994 reduction in salaries and wages to remove the recommended 4
percent cost-of-living increase.

Addition of a proviso which exempts the Fair's expenditures for performers
and entertainment from the expenditure limitation. The Fair enters into a
number of contracts, with varying provisions, with performers during the
Fair. Anticipating and budgeting these expenditures has proven difficult and
such a proviso would provide the flexibility to accommodate the various
contractual provisions and expenditures.

The Subcommittee also recommends that the Fair Board carefully examine
the fee structure, both for general admission and for charges to exhibitors
and concessionaires. While the Subcommittee recognizes that an overly high
charge could affect attendance, the Subcommittee feels strongly that fees
could be increased, and that past increases by the Fair apparently have not
kept pace with inflation.

The agency requested $1,646,400 in capital improvement funding to renovate
the grandstand, a project that the Governor did not recommend. The
Subcommittee would like to note that this project cannot be postponed
indefinitely and has asked the agenecy to break the project down into discrete
components and identify the priority items for consideration by the Joint
Committee on State Building Construction.

the




Representative David Louis
Subcommittee Chairman

Represen

)\// 7




SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT

Agency: Abstracters' Board of Examiners Bill No. 2085 BillSee. __ 2

Analyst: McConnell Analysis Pg. No. __103 _ Budget Pg. No. _1-199
Agency Governor's Subcommittee

Expenditure Summary Req. FY 84 Ree. FY 84 Adjustments

State Operations:
All Funds $ 11,740 $ 9,634 $ 2,530
State General Fund —_ — -

Agency Request/Governor's Recommendation

The Board's request to expend $11,740 includes $7,603 for salaries and per diem
for Board members as well as employment of temporary and seasonal help and $4,137 for
communications, travel, printing, and rent. The Governor recommends an expenditure
limitation of $9,634. The reduced recommendation is primarily attributed to a reduction in
the amount budgeted for temporary help and a recalculation of salaries to reflect a 4
percent cost-of-living adjustment as opposed to the budgeted 10 percent. The recommenda-
tion also reflects minor adjustments in communications, rent, and travel and subsistence.

House Subcommittee Recommendation

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the
following adjustments:

1. Deletion of the $246 recommended for a 4 percent cost-of-living salary
increase pending legislative determination of salary policy with respect to
all state agencies.

2. Addition of $2,176 in the amount budgeted for temporary help. The
Subecommittee would note that this item has been underbudgeted in recent
years foreing the agency to absorb additional costs in its operating budget.

3. Addition of $100 in the amount budgeted for rent which will allow the
agency some flexibility in the event they are unable to continue to secure
examination rooms at no cost.

4. Addition of $500 in the amounts budgeted for travel and subsistence. This
item has typically been underbudgeted in recent years. Based on a review
of expenditures made for this purpose during the first seven months of the
fiscal year, it would appear that the agency might easily spend $2,000 for
travel expenses which is nearly twice the amount budgeted. The
Subcommittee's recommendation would increase the budgeted amount for
travel from $1,500 to $2,000.

-

Representative Bill Wisdom, Subcommittee
Chairman




pas2499kl

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO H.B. No. 2499

For Consideration by House Ways and Means

On page 7, in line 668, by striking "secretary of state" and
inserting in lieu thereof "attorney general"; in lines 673 and
674, by striking "other operating expenditures" and inserting in

lieu thereof “litigation costs";




2400 Jardine Drive
Wichita, Kansas 67218
(316) 262-8271

Frank R. Kleffner, Ph.D.
Director

INSTITUTE OF LOGOPEDICS

CHAIRMAN
Will G. Price 1l
President
PV Properties
VICE-CHAIRMAN
Larry D. Fleming
President
Wendy's of Wichita, Inc.
TREASURER
R. James Gear
President
Gear Petroleum Co.
SECRETARY
Jeanine J. Hyde
Wichita, Kansas
TRUSTEES
Virginia L. Abiah
Corporate Secretary
Maghum Land Corporation
Robert H. Becker
President
Great Plains Corporation
Fred F. Berry, Jr.
President
Berry Companies, Inc.
A. Barrie Best
President
GPC Pizza Corporation
Ruth Bogard
Wichita, Kansas
Kenneth P. Brasted 1l
President
Mid Kansas Federal
Savings and Loan
Tom Carey
Exec. Vice-President
Koch Industries, Inc.
Barbara Carlson
President
Women's Advisory Council
C.Q. Chandler IV
Vice-President
First National Bank
G. Wheat Collingwood
President
Collingwood Office Systems
Ann Cordes
Wichita, Kansas
Joan W. Downs
Wichita, Kansas
Polly P. Dye
Fox & Company
Virginia H. Freeman
Kappa Alpha Theta Foundation
Samuel A. Hardage
President
Hardage Enterprises, Inc.
Joanne E. Howard
Wichita, Kansas
Gil Lefholz
Executive Committee
S.P.EB.S.QS.A.
Tonk Mills, D.D.S, P.A.
Wichita, Kansas
W.E. Montgomery
President

Kansas Scottish Rite Foundation

James S. Niederkrome
Director of Finance

Boeing Military Airplane Company

Peter B. Ridder
General Manager
Wichita Eagle-Beacon
Leslie J. Rudd
President
Standard Liquor Company
Robert J. Schaefer
President
Schaefer and Associates, P.A.
Karolyn Stevens
Hutchinson, Kansas
Kenneth J. Wagnon
Capitol Management Co.
Jon T. Williams, Jr.
President
Alpine Drilling Co., Inc.
Charles J. Woodin, Attornay
Foulston, Siefkin, Powers
& Eberhardt

DIRECTOR
Frank R. Kleffner, Ph. D.
Institute of Logopedics

MEMO
TO: House Ways and Means Committee
FROM:
RE: H.B. 2499

Frank R. Kleffner, Director

My purpose is to make the case for increasing the Institute's claim
against the State from the $145,167.90 recommended by the Claims
Committee to $356,543.89.

Our claim initially presented in November, is for services the
Institute provided to handicapped clients of SRS for whom SRS
criteria did not permit payment for the full program. The Claims
Committee asked SRS to provide a detailed set of verifiable figures
and scheduled a second hearing.

SRS reduced our claim to $290,335.81 by applying a variety of
adjustments and exclusions. The Claims Committee recommended that
we be awarded half of the figure of the SRS adjustment, or $145,167.90.

| wish to address the reductions made by SRS. | accept the adjustments
based on differences between our fees and their rates, or our rates to
Kansas schools and differences of billing dates and per diem payment
criteria. | contest their exclusion of clients they classify as non-
custody and as non-school age. Unpaid costs for both these categories
of clients should remain in the claim. SRS approved the appropriateness
of our program for each of these client's needs and authorized such
payments as their criteria would permit. They were aware that their
payments did not cover the services which we were providing and they
understood the need for us to pursue through state channels a resolution
of the payment problem.

When it became clear that neither state law nor policy established
where responsibility rested for paying costs not met by SRS, |
followed the advice of Attorney General Stephan and took the matter
to the Claims Committee.

| have added back in to our claim the figures for the clients SRS
excluded plus figures for the SRS clients who are still enrolled at
the Institute. See the attached page for a breakdown of our claim

for $356,543.89.




SUMMARY
PROPOSED AMENDMENT

INSTITUTE OF LOGOPEDICS CLAIM AGAINST THE STATE

H.B. 2499
Section 11, p. 8 and 9, lines 0722-0734

SRS figures of January 1983
Rginstatement of non-school age clients
Reinstatement of non-SRS custody clients
Addition of costs for SRS clients still

at 10L November 1982 through May 1983
(end of current school year)

TOTAL CLAIM

$290,335.81
15,919.75
17,108.33

33,180.00

$356,543.89



STATE OF KANSAS

JOHN CARLIN. Goveanor

STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICES

STATE OFFICE BUILDIN
ROBERT C. HARDER. SecreTanry
January 6, 1983 TOPEKA, KANSAS 666

Honorable Ben Foster, Chairperson

Joint Committee on Special Claims Against the State
State Capitol

Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Foster:

Attached is the information requested by the Committee on the Institute of
Logopedics' claim against the state (No. 2202). Members of the staff spent ap-
proximately 100 hours researching and developing the information. Based on our
research, the claim, if considered, should be reduced from $599,757.44 to
$290,335.81. We have included the following information:

Attachment 1

Historical perspective

Attachment 2 - Methodology and assumptions for calculating claim
Attachment 3 - Comparison of IOL/SRS time periods for claim
Attachment 4 - Comparison of IOL claim/SRS figures by child

We remain committed to our original position that SRS has met its contractual
obligations. Ve are concerned about setting a precedent which would enable other
vendors to approach the Legislature for the difference between their costs and SRS
contracted rates.

Six of the children included in the claim remain at the Institute at an annual

cost to SRS of $13,750 per child. Full Institute charges for these children would
currently range from $25,140 to $31,920 per year with an average cost of $28,790.
Since our foster care funds are limited, the source of funding for the full cost of
future programming for these children is a matter of concern to us, should the
Committee approve the claim.

The Institute is also interested in serving additional children, if their full
charge can be met. We have placed only two new children in the Institute's resi-
dental program in the past two years since we had to meet their full charge. These
children were placed only after we determined they could not be served elsewhere in
the state.

If you need additional information, please advise us.
Sincerely yours,
Robert C. Harder‘v///

A A Secretary
RCH:blo

cc: Frank R. Kleffner



January 6, 1983
Attachment 1

HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE

Institute of Logopedics Claim No. 2202

The following is a brief description of significant events in SRS funding of
children at the Institute.

- December, 1974. For several years prior to this date, the Institute
of Logopedics (IOL) received a special appropriation from the Legislature
to serve speech impaired children. IOL handled all client eligibility
determination and program planning with no direct involvement by the
state with children or families.

After completion of an audit, SRS began matching a portion of the

state appropriation with federal social service funds (speech defective
allocation) and began purchase of individual services in behalf of
children.

December, 1974, also marked the beginning of a planned reduction in the
services purchased for children who were not in the custody of SRS.
Purchase of education for these children ceased in May, 1975, due to
the passage of Public Law 94-142. Purchase of service for children who
were not eligible for federal funding was discontinued in December,
1975. Purchase of residential services for eligible children continued
until August, 1979. With the elimination of the speech defective
allocation, purchase of service was limited to children eligible for
foster care funds, donated funds, or child care allocations.

- August, 1977. Purchase of service for foster children began changing to
the single residential foster care rate which includes all services.
Initially, the single rate was limited to children in temporary custody
of SRS. In March, 1978, all services for foster children entering the
program were paid with the single rate. Effective June 20, 1979, serv-
ices for all foster children were paid with the single foster care rate.

- June, 1979. The total program cost for a typical foster child exceeded
the SRS rate by only six cents per day. Today, the Institute's charge

exceeds the SRS rate ($37.65 per day) by $35.50 per day when the total
program is considered.

- October, 1980. Institute staff informed SRS they were unwilling to ac-
cept additional foster children unless the full cost of care was paid.
Discussion began about the termination of the 18 foster children in the
program at that time if the full cost could not be paid. Due to the
severity of the children's handicaps, SRS staff felt it was unlikely that



Historical Perspective

all the children could be placed in foster homes or other residential
facilities. Meetings were held with Wichita public school and Institute
staff. Evaluation of the 18 children by the school was not pursued

when Institute staff indicated they were unwilling to let a child re-
main in the residential program and attend public school. The public
school was unwilling to make a commitment to contract with the Institute
for education since most of the children were not from Wichita origi-
nally. It is important to note that the Wichita public schools serve
foster children in other residential facilities and foster homes and
provide special education as needed.

Despite the failure to secure additional funding, the Institute did not
terminate the 18 children, agreeing to subsidize their services while
resolution was sought. Children have been moved as alternative plans
were made. Of the six remaining children, most are multiply handicapped
which makes placement difficult.

It is also important to note that the Capper Foundation and Lakemary
Center have programs similar to the Institute and experienced the same
changes in reimbursement from SRS. Although they did not receive a
special appropriation, they did receive funding under the speech defective
allocation. Both facilities reached agreements with their local school
districts to provide education to children in their programs. B

- Other significant events which have occurred related to the Institute's
pursuit of reimbursement are contained in Frank Kleffner's August 27,
1982, memorandum to the Committee.



January 6, 1983
Attachment 2

METHODOLOGY AND ASSUMPTIONS
FOR CALCULATING INSTITUTE OF LOGOPEDICS
Claim No. 2202

The Institute's original claim included 39 children and totalled $599,949.29.

By agreement with the Institute, 14 children who were not in SRS custody and
whose classroom expenses were met by the public school and/or SRS were eliminated
from the claim. This reduced the claim by $132,986.88. '

The claim also included overpayments for the two children for whom SRS had con-

tracted at the Institute's full charge. SRS and Institute staff will meet to go
over the payments, and a refund will be requested if overpayments occurred.

When these children are eliminated and mathematical corrections made, the claim

was reduced to $466,770.56 involving 23 children.

SRS staff calculated the payments that would have been made had SRS paid the full
cost. This resulted in the reduction of the claim from $466,770.56 to $290,335.81.
The methods used and assumptions made are as follows:

1. Costs for services when children were below the age of five were
eliminated.

2. Costs for services when children were not in SRS custody were
eliminated. A number of children came into SRS custody while
in placement at the Institute, and one child was in and out of
SRS custody while at the Institute.

3. Any periods during which individual services were purchased at
the SRS audited cost were eliminated. This included the purchase
of special education for some children in addition to all therapies.

4. Classroom costs and all therapy costs were considered in calculating
the difference between the SRS rate and the total cost.

5. Total cost was determined by using the SRS audited cost or the
Institute's charge, whichever was less, for each service.

6. SRS did not calculate a rate for special education after August,
1979. The Institute's charges to local school districts were
therefore used as follows:

September, 1979 $510/month
September, 1980 $624/month
September, 1981 $700/month
September, 1982 $790/month

Therapies had costs established by SRS audit staff through August,
1982. The Institute's charges on all therapies were used from
September 1 through November 19, 1982.



Methodology & Assumptions

7. Since SRS rates are paid on a daily basis, costs for all services
were converted to the daily cost had the child received service
each day of the month. Funds available to fund therapies and/or
classroom costs were determined after costs for the residential
portion of the program were deducted. In every instance, the
SRS rate was adequate to fund some portion of the therapies and/or
classroom costs. The differences ranged from a surplus of $8.00
per day for one child to a deficit of $49.00 per day for another.
Using this methodology required new calculations each time there
was a change in the child's program, the SRS audited cost, the
SRS reimbursement, and/or the Institute's charge. However, this
method appeared to allow the most accurate treatment of the claim.



January 6, 1983
COMPARISON OF IOL/SRS TIME PERIODS FOR CLAIM Attachment 3

Institute of Logoped1cs Claim No. 2202

- OL_,A,@/“&Q | D Mun bd— 4\%0{ ’ lOL(’ 2im Peuoc{ | 7_5‘:{5 Pt‘i HoA e Plah;—h on
A 40518 | Q/K/'yS' ;?/,757/75 9/90/5/ [ /Von/\z /\/bf Sd bl agb : | i
B 41403 [ <7/.,2(9/70 [ J15)79 ) rifig)ee-l SAm ; |
d 40370 Csfelen | Gfa/75 | iafinfer SAME ! @
D 4194 | //J// //~/ Fo | infefel SAmg ‘ | |

s 40445 | Lf30/6q 6 18/79. .u,////?/iafi , /1& , 1
F 41260 7/3//73 | 2/9/791 (a//?/(?) Am | | |
G 32522 xS I N (a/ao/ /l/‘//'{;i ‘ fn( speeal ed ¢ proat ‘[’Moﬁuﬁlx L-19-19
0 42503 pfesps” | ifinfsl | S fjes | g/ /e?} g/nf% | age | |
T 35243 e/ax/w /o/;;/% 7//&;/5)} f\mg
\ 31798 7ife | /)77 iftlse | s/l i/1/%0 | SRS dustody | | i
K 3753/ 4/z3’/7i 7/1)77 ////a/ovL‘ ?///75’1 Corafe-] SRS ¢ ~S+Dcl,3
L 4(610 i /o//4/7¢ 6/19/79 ////7/z» 70/80 . N/19/5x | a9& - ,
I 39354 I8 | Hi e /gg/ré e 5%& S"‘/odgj f; ;?
N 46§99 [0 4/64’ /> (/:7/3/ MmE | ! AR
O 36921 ;; /l/a?/w T iihafpe | ol iflafex | SRS austud 5PJ speeialed gfterapres watil 147,
[ 39713 - 3/73 il 1/23/81 S/;g/gi fa3fg | O 5&[‘25 5+bctﬂ .
Q 27522 o] 7>~ g1 8//7/<Y> )88 | &)9 o 3%5 1 stody |
R 42084 g 14 211 /8 g/; /3l AMNE
Q 4)0577 1(//::,7| o) /(/37*9 / 9///@A’ 87/;//8/ aae | I[ !

T 40290 5[ /6! /1180 7/31/5’ » ,,,./\/o,,,/\),,é? [ L‘r\ p léa@nw& ew\\, Z d‘c} ﬁS o
U B18L9 1/12/7 TRt | ek g1k | iha/ss indRidual |sepurtes| Lot ‘5*7‘%77
\ 32442 8afen | TtHT | 3lefsl | Efxof1 | 3o 8l %& spetial ed & speeeh. Hn Lows i b(a-1
W 41109 3 b 8[96/7% /1/lef19 | NoNg 9e u

|




January 6, 1983
COMPARISON OF IOL CLAIM/SRS FIGURES BY CHILD Attachment 4

Institute of Logoped1cs Claim No. 2202

e -

SAOVORE TR EHTO NN SR

AU

P

DL Oace |D Number !bL@la\mw 25 wfr we, (fﬂww - jéxp)am%m« I . T
405 1Y ‘ | 3422 4’}1 O“ 1842 49 net sehonl eﬁe | | . ’;
41403 jj 51cz74(>3‘; 2064 494. 7%04 L DT mﬁ ol c\“ego\ o not Cerhracted ; &Mncp !
40370 ISV v Sy 8»0 [7; f; | | | |
4194, CISj08bo 135124 14 s | | 1y S
Al44T L 9t 38413 4 390 o d'wih (‘mm‘g’_,& (AR RS Al addibion || ]
Al2L0 | ldo12eS]  Jor2374 3%9‘) 7 | = li
| 325 27 - 4830 %St? 3624 94 PJ S‘E€Qw ([ ed ”U/MHCJ! L~14-74 | g |
| ADS 3 L 1813006 S‘X‘?l L$4075 el Sebios ane. et [ /5S’f80 | | |
! 25243 335584 //p%% 225720 ;‘ | “ | ‘
21798 L L1al8s (Gel9®)  4Sbla ] SRS @ugbzlg, elfective 3715 (0L ¢ (a(m(%a/ @éé;eaistom.
| 318 3] BB wMT 35688 SRS aqustedy effentive 978 P
| 4l 10 2L 2395742 985000 el sthipol mae [l il 4y 80§ FOT ot 10C c\fpa\
| ;crss*df L 295ET /83/577 888 /S8 ; g;gg ) ﬁoc\ eﬁemw BN Sh% ; |
t0 €99 L 1beS93C Unodgl 43887 !
- 3e92) | 75517&{,7,7,455’/ 029, AT 23, o Piua “H\uas)»e( Jho o e Lo]\ql";{ FOT 4.0MT not e,
| 38713 [S081 % 121906 [09627]0, , ,\o% hool 3ae Wit aliing; 2 u,mc(j shsko |
3752> ool 1666922 T400§7, SRS %U&Fo&j gf{egﬁva ’)mm ‘,
! 42088 1140017 gagoen  §/9077 1j 3;
| 40089 114904 /03527?‘ 156629 L onet Mo\ A9 J C‘/ )
| 4] k9830 /702 A N AR LW 1 t@«vxevck e«v\hg da S - |
| 37864 o 28764 1?77447 1002 (7€ J?a\ indlsidual ((1(.03 MOL‘(O 8/17/77 | |
32442 lo45w>~i L4€1Ro|  BSEsal | ?é 515861 (2 ecl S\\ee\ A0 %LJ a9, ]
41109 ! @H/.co;H Ol S48 rot S Al oo! age ]‘ |
| ‘ :
—TotR LS 46477056 29033581 11643415 ’ I
|
I
|

T LEesl T W TE jRaE2




$TATE DEPT: O

$OC. REHAD. SSLK 2400 Jaru.ie Drive

. Wichita, Kansas 67219

AUG 3 0 1982 (316) 262-8271

3 RECEIVED Frank R. Kleffner, Ph.D.
INSTITUTE OF LOGOPEDICS SECATIRYS OFF- Director

A AL D 2T T

MEMO

TO: Joint Committee on Special Claims Against the State
= 2
FROM: Frank R. Kleffner, Director of Institute of Logopiiégiéhﬂﬁgdﬁ;

DATE: August 27, 1982

RE: Payment of Educational Services provided to handicapped

This claim is for unpaid costs for educational services provided to clients
placed at the Institute of Logopedics by the Kansas Department of Social and
Rehabilitation Services. We are submitting the claim to this committee at
the suggestion of Attorney General Stephan to whom | had taken the matter in
August, 1981. | took the matter to the attorney general when it had finally
become clear that none of the other parties involved (local school districts,
State Department of Education, and S.R.S.) considered that they had any legal
obligation to find a solution to the problem.

In 1977 (Kansas FY'78) when Kansas began accepting federal funds for impie-
mentation of P.L. 94-142 (the Education of All Handicapped Act), S.R.S.
proceeded to eliminate education from the list of services which it would
purchase on behalf of its clients, since education was the responsibility
of local and state level education agencies.

S.R.S. continued to place clients at the Institute but no longer covered
costs for any service which could be defined as educational. The problem
was that neither local nor state education agencies picked up these costs.
After a variety of approaches through S.R.S. failed to produce any solution,
it became clear that the Institute needed to take other iniatives (see
“"Exhibit A'' paragraphs 2, 3, 4, and 5 as marked). | pursued the matter with
officials in the State Department of Education who interpreted applicable
statutes to mean that the Wichita schools (U.S.D. 259) were the responsible
agency (see "Exhibit B' paragraphs 2 and 3). | then addressed the matter
with appropriate administrators of the Wichita*school district. Dr. James
Dyk, Director of Special Educaticn, U.S.D. 259, obtained legal counsel

which concluded that U.S.D. 259 was not responsible (see "Exhibit C' --
conclusion in the paragraph on page 3).

In the interim, S.R.S. had dealt with the addendum we attached to their
purchase of service contract in which we expressed concern about the non-
payment for education costs. They informed us that our addendum could not

- be included (see '"Exhibit D' paragraph 1). They did, however, acknowledge

the problem, express appreciation for our willingness to work with them
toward resolution, and make reference to legislative efforts to produce
solutions (see "Exhibit D" paragraph 2).




Memo

Joint Committee on Special Claims
Against the State

August 27, 1982

Page Two

In the 1981 legislature, a bill was introduced, passed and signed by the
Governor (S.B. 40) for the purpose of establishing clarification. My reading
of S.B. 40 left me skeptical. Given the stand-off in _terms of which agency
was responsible, | decided to take the issue to the attorney general (see
“"Exhibit E').

In“due course, | received an opinion from the assistant attorney general,
Mr. Southard (see "Exhibit F"). Mr. Southard confirmed that our problem
appeared to fall into a gap in the law and suggested that our only recourse
was to seek ammendments to existing statutes (see "Exhibit F'' paragraph 3).

| was not satisfied with Mr. Southard's conclusion and readdressed the

matter to Attorney General Stephan (see "Exhibit G'"). Perhaps the essence

of the issue as | see it, is in the obligation that must fall somewhere in
Kansas, other than on the Institute of Logopedics, to finance the education
of the handicapped children placed at the Institute by the Secretary of S.R.S.
(see "Exhibit G'' paragraph 5).

In my judgment, once Kansas began to accept federal funds supportive of
implementation of P.L. 94-142, the State had the concomitant obligation to
finance the education of the handicapped children placed by actions of the
Secretary of S.R.S., regardless where those children might have been placed.
For purposes of establishing the dollar figure for our claim, we have collected
in rough form the unpaid education costs for S.R.S. clients placed at the
Institute since FY '78 (when Kansas began receiving funds for P.L. 9L4-142).
The figure we obtain rounds off to $625,000.00. This figure is subject to a
modification through detailed retrieval and documentation, should that become
appropriate. | feel quite certain that a precise documentation of unpaid
balances for the S.R.S. clients in question will not be less than this figure.

cc: Robert C. Harder, Secretary, State Dept. of S.R.S.
James Marshal, State Dept. of Education
John Alquest, Area Director, S.R.S.
James Dyk, Special Education Director, U.S.D. 259

[ESPRBEVOL PSR )



" MISCELLANEOUS

CLAIM FORM

JOINT COMMITTEE ON SPECTIAL CLAIMS AGAINST THE STATE

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

No. S22 2

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF _ the Institute of Logopedics

signed and makes claim against State Dept.:

NOW, On this _27th day of ' August , 19 82, comes the under-

in the amount of $ 625,000.00 -

1

BY VIRTUE OF: (Check provision applicable to claim).

REFUSED VOUCHER NOT PRESENTED IN PROPER FISCAL YEAR.

(Attach voucher. Give full explanation for delay in pre-
senting voucher and attach letter from agency explalnlng
delay in approving claim).

REBATE FOR FEES OR PAYMENTS PAID TO STATE IN EXCESS OF AMOUNT

DUE. (Attach statement with full explanatlon for over-
payment together with letter from agency approving claim).

MOTOR FUEL TAX REFUND. (Explain in detail reasons for denial
of claim and attach affidavits, tickets and verification).
NOTE: No claims allowed if not filed with The Department
of Revenue within the statutory time of twelve months.

SALES TAX REFUND. (Attach verification statement from The
Secretary of Revenue, or set forth reason for his denial
of claim).

OTHER.  (Attach statement setting forth detailed basis of
claim, together with exhibits)

/s/ N\ té%’r/ /%/

of Social and Rehabilitation
(Name of Agency) Services

(Name) /7/’

Frank R. Kleffner, Director

Institute of Logopedics
2400 Jardine, Wichita, Kansas 67219

(Address)

(Over)



MISCELLANEOUS
CLAIM FORM Page 2

STATE OF KANSAS,
SS

COUNTY OF Sedewick "

Frank R, Kleffner N » being first duly sworn,

states that he/she has read the above and foregoing claim and knows

the contents thereof and the Same are true and correct.

N Tt / i ,./ @f%w»

Acknowledged before me this 27th day of August 5227, 19 82 |

- g&ﬁl\/\_ W2 lown

Susan M. Elam Notary Publiec

SUSADJM.ELAM

o S?O;AEYPUBUC

e ATE CF KAN
7 HyApptxp, " NSAS

My Appointment ExpiTes: _ y1yne 4 1985

__...___.___.--___-.._——_———.——.——————.——._—____.____..___—.__.__.—.._-_..—‘_—.—_——___--

1. This form is to_be used -for claims against the state of Kansas
its agents, servants and employees other than personal injury, Property

2. Claimant must verify the claim before 2 Notary Public.

3. This form, together with all exhibits and schedules, must be
filed in duplicate, with the eéxXception of Motor Fuel Tax Claims. Where
possible, all exhibits and schedules should be on bPaper not larger than
8%" by 11". a copy of this form and exhibits will be submitteg by the

;x; 4. If a hearing is desired before the Joint Committee on Special
Claims.Against»the State, please -advise the committee.

We herebv request a hearine before the Jnin+ Committee An Special
Claims Against the State.




2400 Jardine Drive
Wichita, Kansas 67213

INSTITUTE OF LOGOPEDICS (316) 262-8271

January 14, 1981

MEMO . .
- ( ¢ G- T
TO: John Alquest, Pat Blankensh1p, Carolyn Hi1l, Denise Ryan and
John Riddle
C.. P
FROM: Frank R. Kleffner, D]rectot///,//’ ,) /A,/“’J/Zkb/”\v
Institute of Logopedics /f%w'V/! 6
4
RE: Meeting 1-7-81 and the Major Purchase Contract

This is to confirm the discussion in our meeting on January 7, 1981.

We understand there is a mutual dilemma for SRS and the Institute in

regards to children in the custody of the state. The Institute's

concern is with the education costs which are not being met. - SRS is

concerned with finding an appropriate living arrangement where an

educational program can also be implemented. s

We realize that education costs are not the responsibility of SRS; yet,
the shortfall under the present agreement is a serijous situation for

the Institute. We cannot continue the present arrangement indefinitely.
The Institute does not intend to take any abrupt action, but sees the
need for the problem to be addressed by SRS and the State Department of
Education.

Specific to the contract:

1. The modification extension to March 19, 1981, has been signed.

2. We have expressed our concerns with the new contract and those
details will be worked out between Kris Poe and Denise Ryan.
Expect that the Institute will sign the contract with an
addendum expressing the problems and concerns.

3. Pat Blankenship will notify the area office from which our
state ward residents have legal residence. The area offices
will notify a representative from the local school district
that Kris Poe will be in contact with them to encourage
their participation in the educational planning for the state
wards. N
prov1d1ng the respons1b]e school district is involved with
the referral.

We believe we had a good exchange with you, and feel more confident

that the problems are understood. The Institute will take the initiative
in pursuing appropriate contacts for the purpose of facilitating some
communication among SRS, local school districts, the State Department

of Education and perhaps legislators.



STATE OF KANSAS

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

2ND FLOOR, KANSAS JUDICIAL CENTER, TOPEKA 66612

ROBERT T, STEPHAN MAIN PHONE (913) 296-2215

CONSUMER PROTECTION. 296-3751
ATTORNEY GENERAL °

MEMORANDUM

TO: Joint Committee on State Building Construction

FROM: Robert T. Stephan, Attorney General and
Patrick J. Hurley, Secretary of Administration

RE: J. E. Dunn Construction Company vs. PPG Industries, Inc.
and State of Kansas (District Court of Wyandotte County,
Case No. 80~-C~9502)

DATE: February 28, 1983

A settlement agreement has been reached in the above-referenced
case, and the purpose of this memorandum is to apprise the
Committee of the background of this litigation and the reasons
for settlement. Attached hereto is a copy of the settlement
agreement.

One of the duties of plaintiff ("Dunn") in this case was to
provide fireproofing for the Clinical Facility at the Kansas
University Medical Center. Dunn's subcontractor on this por-
tion of the project was PPG. Following the initial applica-
tion of fireproofing by PPG, the State required Dunn to replace
fireproofing which did not comply with the contract documents.
Dunn made a demand upon PPG to correct defective work relating
to the fireproofing, but PPG refused and Dunn acguired the ser-
vices of another fireproofing concern.

Subsequent to replacement of the fireproofing, Dunn commenced
this action, seeking damages from PPG in the amount of
$446,551.08, plus interest, the alleged cost of replacing the
fireproofing. Alternatively, Dunn sought the same amount
from the State of Kansas on the theory that the unacceptable
condition of the initial fireproofing was the result of acts
of the State. Apparently, Dunn's theory underlying this claim
is that the State is responsible for the delays which exposed
the initial fireproofing to unacceptable temperature and
weather conditions, resulting in its deterioration before the
building was enclosed.



Dunn makes an additional claim against Kansas in an amount in
excess of $40,000, plus interest, for alleged performance of
extra work in patching of fireproofing removed by "other
crafts" (i.e., V.S. DiCarlo General Contractors, Inc.).

PPG has counterclaimed against Dunn, crossclaimed against the
State of Kansas, and filed a Third-Party complaint against
DiCarlo. 1In its counterclaim against Dunn, PPG sought +o
recover $105,361.87, plus interest, which it alleges is owed
it under its contract with Dunn. ’

In its crossclaim against the State of Kansas, PPG contends
that if PPG is liable to Dunn, then the State is liable to
PPG for various acts, including failure "to direct and coor-—
dinate installation of enclosed panels" (i.e., DiCarlo's de-
lay in enclosing the structure), "failing to make in-progress
testing of fireproofing thickness," and failure to direct
protection of the work. PPG's crossclaim prayer against
Kansas was for indemnity or a percentage contribution based
on the State's alleged negligence.

PPG's Third-Party action against DiCarlo is in two counts.

Count I alleges that DiCarlo failed to conform *+o +he perform-
ance schedule applicable to installation of the pre—-cast panels,
failed to timely enclose work areas (thereby exposing work
areas to deterioration, etc.) and damaged concrete work of

Dunn. Under this count, PPG sought indemnity or percentage
contribution, if PPG were found liable to Dunn. In Count IT,
PPG prayed for judgment against DiCarlo equal to that, if any,
entered against it pursuant to Dunn's claims against PPG.

This action was scheduled for a jury trial on February 14,

1983. However, in late fall of 1982, settlement efforts
were initiated. (It is our understanding that PPG's attorney
took the lead role in these efforts.) As a conseguence,

representatives of our offices met on November 29, 1982, +to
discuss a settlement proposal, and they met again on November
30, 1982, to discuss this proposal with representatives of

the Board of Regents and the Chancellor of the University of
Kansas. Following these discussions, there was unanimous
agreement among those present that it was in the best interest
of the State of Kansas to effect a settlement of the Dunn case,
and a recommendation to that effect was made to us and the
Chancellor.

On December 3, 1982, each of us approved the settlement of
this case in accordance with the following stipulations:

1. The State of Kansas will settle the claims made against
it in the Dunn case by the payment of $60,000, if moneys are
appropriated for this purpose by the 1983 Legislature;

2. The State's Attorney General, Secretary of Administration
and Chancellor of the University of Kansas will use their
best efforts to obtain said appropriation;



3. The amount will be paid by the State on the condition

that such payment will be in final settlement of all claims
made against the State in the Dunn case, and the State will be
released from any and all liability to each and every party in
this action as to claims which arise or may arise out of any
of the transactions or occurrences which gave rise to said
action; and

4. The amount to be paid by the State will be inclusive of
any interest which may be due on the damages claimed against
the State in this matter. »

Approval also was given to Richard D. Simpson, Special Assist-
ant Attorney General, to execute a settlement agreement .em-
bodying these principles and conditions. Accordingly, the
enclosed settlement agreement was executed by all parties.
(Please note that Mr. Simpson has replaced Jerry W. Dickson

as the Special Assistant Attorney General assigned to the

K.U. Medical Center litigation.)

We are persuaded to the propriety of settling this case for
several reasons. First, it should be remembered that the
State of Kansas is a defendant in this action, having claims
totalling in excess of $500,000, and from our understanding

of the facts and circumstances of the case, we perceive a sub-
stantial risk of some liability being attributed to the State.

the
he

In particular, there appeared to be little guestion tha
State had liability respecting the claim pertaining to
patching of some of the fireproofing which was caused by
DiCarlo's action in attaching certain clips for the concrete
panels. The State had directed that the work be done and the
State was, in fact, obligated to Dunn in the first instance
for that work. Although the State might seek reimbursement
from DiCarlo in a separate action for any damages assessed
against the State for this claim in the Dunn case, it is
questionable whether this would be recoverable from DiCarlo,
as he would likely claim that it was our faulty scheduling
which created the problem in the first instance. That claim,
along with the claim relating to repair of a water sprinkler
pipe in the amount of $5,000 resulted in a total claim against
the State of $50,000 for which there was little question as

to the State's liability. The only question in that regard
related to whether any portion of the damages assessed against
the State could be collected from DiCarlo.

[

In addition, there was potential liability with respect to
Dunn's principal claim of $450,000, plus interest, as damages
for replacing the fireproofing. The court had indicated that
the case would be submitted on something akin to comparative
negligence in terms of deciding which of the defendants would
be liable to Dunn and the amount of that liability. In this
connection, the State had some exposure due to the fact that
it specified the product to be used in the first place and



then, through its scheduling process, may have created a
situation where the fireproofing was exposed to the elements
for an unduly long period of time.

Also of prime consideration was the fact that this case was
scheduled for jury trial, which was estimated +to be as long

as three weeks in duration. The issues involved are extremely
complex and would be difficult for a jury to understand. Be-
cause of these factors, there was at least the potential for a
jury to take a rather simplistic approach and assess the
$500,000 at issue among the five parties on a relatively equal
basis. Moreover, it was estimated that +the State would spend
an additional $50,000 for discovery costs, expert witness fees
and attorney fees prior to the end of trial.

Therefore, upon analyzing the state's expesure, the costs of
litigation and the risks associated with proceeding to trial,
we concluded that it was in the best interest of the State to
settle this case in the manner outlined above. Accordingly,
we are requesting the Joint Committee on State Building Con-
struction to recommend an appropriation of $60,000 to the

J. E. Dunn Construction Company in full settlement of the
claims against the State in this matter. We believe such
amount to be reasonable under all the facts and circumstances
discussed herein.



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, J.E. Dunn Construction Company ("J.E. Dunn’) filed a

cause of action captioned J.E. Dunn Construction Company vs. PPG In-

dustries, Inc. and State of Kansas, Casc No. 80-C-9502, in Lhe Dis-

trict Court of the State of Kansas on February 19, 1980; and

WHEREAS, PPG Industries, Inc. ("PPG") did join V.S. DiCarlo Gen-
eral Contractors, Inc. ("DiCarlo") and Ibla Corporation {("Ibla") as
third parties defendant: and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid lawsuit arises oubt of a dispute as to
liability for repairing and replacing {ircproofing on University of
Kansas Medical Center Clinical Facility and relaled claims; and

WHEREAS, the parties Lo Lhe aforcesald lawsull desire to resolve
their respective liabilitics and scllle the dispules raitscd iﬁ Lhe
aforcmentioned lawsuit; and ‘ '

WHEREAS, it is rccognivzed Lhat State of insas runnof enler into
a contract to pay monies without legislative appropriation of such
monies: K o

IT IS THEREFORF AGREED by and between J.F. Dunn Construction
Company, PPG Industries, Inc., Ibla Corporation, State of Kansas and
V.S. DiCarlo General Contractors, Inc.:

1. "Ibla" as used herein includes Cities Service Corporation,
Albi Manufacturing Corporation, a division of Stanchem, and Ibla Ccr-
poration.

2. J.E. Dunn, upon receipt of the aggregate sum of Two Hundred
Eighty Four Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Eight and 13/100 Dollars
($284,638.13) from PPG, DiCarlo and Ibla, except as provided in para-
graph five hereof, does release PPG, DiCarlec and Ibla from any claims
by J.E. Dunn with respect to the costs incurred by J.E. Dunn of re-
pairing and replacing fireproofing installed by PPG at the K.U. Medi-
cal Center. Further, J.E. Dunn agrees to hold PPG, DiCarlo and Ibla
harmless with respect to any chims by StLale of Kansas against PPG,
DiCarlo and Ibla for conlribulion and/or indennily as Lo any amounts
paid by State of Kansas to J.E." Dunn {for cosls incurred by J.E. Dunn
in replacing or repairing fireproqfing installed by PPG at the K.U.
Medical Center Facility. In the event State of Kansas asscerts such a
claim for indemnity and/or conlribulion, Lhen PPG, Ibla and DiCarlo
agree to be represented by counsel for J.E. Dunn on such claim and 1f
PPG, DiCarlo or Ibla emplby other counsecl, then J.E. Dunn will have
no obligation to pay the fees of such counscol.

3. Ibla, DiCarlo and PPG cich reclcecasce the other of any and all

My >




claims which were raiscd or could have been raitsed in the aforecmen-
tioned lawsuit.
4. State of Kansas agrces to use its best eftorts Lhrough Uthe
Poedllload

combined efforts of the Department of Administration, bLhe Hoansas AlL-

torney General's Office and the University of Kansas Lo scecure

N

o)

appropriation f:om the State Leagislature in the amount of Sixity Thou-
sand Dollars ($60,000.00) and payment ol such swun Lo Dunn o on or be-
fore May 31, 1983. It is recoygnized thit no epproprialion now cxists

1

from which such amount can be salislicd and that officials of Lhe

State of Kansas cannot, in accordance wilh Slale law, obligate the
State to the expenditure ol (unds nol approprialoed.

5. Upon receipt by J.E. Dunn of Lhe sum stated in ¥ 1 above,
PPG, Dicarlo and Ibla will dismiss with prejudice any claims Lhey
have against each other, and Ibla, PG and DiCarlo will dismiss with-
cut prejudice any claims they have against State of Kunsas. Upon re-
celipt by J.E. Dunn of the $60,000 from State of Kansas on or before
May 31, 1983, J.E. Dunn will dismiss with prejudice its claim against
State of Kansas and relecase State of Kansas {rom any claims assigned
to J.E. Dunn by Ibla, DiCarlo and I'PG: PPG, Thla and BiCarlo will
releases State of Kansas of any claims which were raised or could have
been raised in the aforesaid lawsuit and State of Kansas releases
J.E. Dunn, PPG, DiCarlo and Thla of any claims which were raised or
could have been raised in the aforesaid lawsuit.

6. Nothing herein shall be construed as a relecase by J.E. Dunn

-ty

of 1its claim for interest against PPRPG. PPG and J.F. Dunn will submit

O

to the Court for final determination the issuce of whether J.E. hunn
is entitled to interest on certain amounts pald J.E. Dunn hercunder.
Nothing contained in this agreement shall be construed to be admic-
sible or have any rclevance to the issue of whelher intcerest 1s reco-
verable by J.E. Dunn on such claim of J.E. Dunn against PPG.

7. PPG, Ibla and DiCarlo hereby assign to J.E. Dunn their claims
for contribution from and/or indemnity against State of Kansas for
amounts paid by such parties hereunder.

8. In the event State of Kansas fails Lo pay 560,000 to J.E.
Dunn or or before May 31, 1983, PPG agrces Lo use ils best efforts to
assist J.E. Dunn in the prosecution of its claims cgainst Stale of
Kansas, including the claims assigned hercunder by PPG, Ibla and Di-

]
Carlo Lo J.E. Dunn. '
9. The terms of Lhis Seltlement Agrecment will not be efflective

until the Stipulation betwecen PPG and J.FE. Dunn is coxecuted.

BURRELL, SETGFREID & BINGHAM, P.C.

By Kﬂé@?r’“ 7/%74

Duanc J. F'Jx

Attorneys for J.E. Dunn Construc-
tion Company

o



POPHAM, COHNWAY,  SWFEENY FREMONT

i
& BUNDSCHU, PL.C.

{ L , oy o

P - - .-
o

By ’
William Dirk YVandever

AMtorneyvs for V.S, DiCarlo General
Conlraclors, Inc.

STATE QF KANSAS /
‘ /

o4
By /itﬂ/t/lz¢&x/ﬂﬁ2 // )<}0°f$&7/“\\,

?1<hdxd D. mpson

Special hssistant Attorney Ceneral:
pursuant to K.S.A. 75-715% (1978
Supp. )

JACKSON & SHERMAN
L P P //

AN
4

) »
TR Mt
By 7’2@:’74«.-’” Qe
Patrici

X Lysaught -/

7
Attorncys for PPPC Tndustries, Inc.

WEEKS, THOMAS & LYSAUGHT, CHARTERED

L

YAy
By: ['\/' ety / [ LA e
DONALD C. RAMSAY s

Attorneys for IBLA CORPORATION




